Willie Deckard
Lennox Miller
James Gilkes
Fred Kuller

Mel Patton

Guy Abrahams (9.3)
Don Quarrie (9.2)
Leon Brown

0O.J. Simpson
Dave Morris

Dick Cortese
Frank Wykoff
Willie Deckard
Michael Simmons
Joel Andrews (9.4)
Mike Shavers
Randy Williams
Edesel Garrison
Dick Coulter
Bruce Munn

Pat Coyle

Joe Graffio

Jim O'Reilly
Adrian Talley
Charley Borah (9.4)
Mike Johnson
Amand Ross (9.4)
David Thomas (9.4)
Ron Pharris
Dwight Middleton
Dave Hunt

Jim Bates (9.5)
Rusty Weeks
Stan Rhodes
Howard Bugbee
Joe Graffio

Jim Decker

Cliff Bourland
Mickey Anderson
Foy Draper
Weldon Draper
Charley Paddock (9.4)
Howard Drew
Ken Randle

Ken Jones (9.5)
Phillip Lee

Rex Cawley
George Sumpter

This is a comprehensive men’s list of USC track athletes for races in yards, in other words the old-school times.

Newly found names & marks will be added as they are discovered. These will be in BLUE.

Please contact the Trojan Force if you notice any errors or omissions.

5/8/1971
6/15/1967
5/3/1975
4/13/1968
5/15/1948
5/3/1975
4/22/1972
5/8/1971
6/4/1967
6/13/1963
3/16/1963
6/7/1930
6/12/1971
1976
3/19/1976
5/11/1974
3/30/1974
4/22/1972
6/20/1969
4/7/1962
5/21/1955
5/28/1954
6/13/1942
5/14/1938
5/15/1926
1976
4/6/1974
2/23/1974
3/8/1969
4/23/1966
5/22/1965
5/13/1961
1961
5/14/1960
5/14/1955
6/19/1954
4/17/1953
5/17/1941
5/11/1940
5/2/1936
4/28/1928
3/26/1921
3/28/1914
3/23/1974
1969
3/6/1965
4/16/1960
1970

Times to 100ths = electronic | Times to 10ths = hand times

Lynn Gaskill

Dave Hollingsworth
Al Mejia

Jack Trout

Barney Willis (9.6)
Payton Jordan (9.5)
Al Fitch (9.6)

Charlie Parsons, Jr.
Frank Wykoff

Mike Jackson
Randy Beardslee
Sam Dickerson (9.7)
Jim Lawrence (9.6)
Earl McCullouch (9.7)
Steve Firenze (9.6)
Wellesley Clayton (9.7)
Bobby Staten (9.6)
Angelo Coia (9.6)
Larry Gilbert

Dick Dorsey (9.6)
Verle Sorgen
George Pasquali (9.7)
John Bradley (9.7)
Bill Eagle

Dean Rickman
Stanley Skafte
George Boone

Al Koenig

Milton Maurer
Charles Anderson
Waldo Throop
Charley Parsons, Sr.
Steve Martin

Greg Jones (9.5)
Rupert Hoilette

Rod Sherman

Bill Jackson (9.8)
Ron Childs

Darryl Ellingson (9.7)
Jim Lea

Bill Mayo

Darrell Kroll

Howard Callanan
James "Red" Abbott
Roy Delby

Edgar House

Keith Lloyd
Herschel Smith

3/20/1959
4/19/1958
6/16/1950
5/9/1942
3/23/1940
5/27/1938
3/7/1936
4/8/1933
7/2/1932
3/20/1971
4/20/1968
5/4/1968
1967
4/2/1966
4/24/1965
1965
4/4/1959
5/28/1960
3/23/1957
3/31/1956
4/11/1953
6/17/1949
6/4/1949
3/31/1945
5/10/1941
1940
5/29/1936
3/27/1931
5/18/1929
2/19/1929
3/19/1910
4/20/1907
1977
4/21/1973
4/9/1966
3/20/1965
4/11/1959
3/27/1954
3/19/1954
5/5/1951
4/25/1942
4/15/1942
3/21/1942
3/7/1933
5/2/1931
3/5/1927
5/3/1924
1924

() = pre or post USC mark | p / d = Pent/Dec marks

Wind-aided marks not included (to the best of our knowledge)

Brice Taylor
Montgomery Turner
Chuck Lindsay
Ted Smith

Jack Kuhns

Jack Holman

Bob Ballew

Carl Skvarna

C.R Roberts

Bill Swisshelm (9.6)
Don Risinger

Jon Arnett

Bob Cunning

Joe Scott

Patrick Ross
George Beaman (9.9)
Robert Richardson
Edsel Curry

Eddie Grosse
Gordon Gray
James Jenkins
Howard Carter
Don Skinner
Charles Latimer
Leslie Ball
Maurice Guyer
Dick Wehner

Nate Rucker
Leslie Ball

Jack Talsky

Dave Peterson (70.0)
Rod Wilger

Skiles Hoffman
Earl Vickery
Leland LaFond
John Moore

Bert Darling

Greg Heet

Jim Blake

Howard Said

Cecil Schnelle
Paul Borgfeld

Yale Martz

Bert Starry

Bill Isenhouer
George Schiller
Eddy Leahy

Harry Lamport

9.9
10.0
10.0
10.0
10.0
10.0
10.0
10.0
10.0
10.0
10.0
10.0
10.0
10.0
10.0
10.0
10.0
10.0
10.0
10.0
10.0
10.0
10.0
10.0
10.0
10.0
10.0
10.0
10.11
10.1
10.1
10.1
10.1
10.1
10.1
10.1
10.1
10.2
10.2
10.2
10.2
10.2
10.2
10.2
10.2
10.2
10.2
10.2

1924
4/18/1970
1960
4/18/1959
1959
1959
4/26/1958
4/15/1958
3/30/1957
5/6/1956
4/30/1954
3/27/1953
3/22/1952
5/9/1950
1950
5/29/1948
3/31/1945
5/13/1944
4/15/1944
3/17/1944
3/20/1943
1940
3/12/1935
4/12/1934
5/6/1933
3/29/1930
2/18/1928
2/14/1928
7/2/1932
3/2/1963
3/30/1957
1952
4/1/1944
3/18/1939
3/12/1935
4/20/1932
2/18/1927
3/27/1965
4/26/1936
2/8/1930
3/1/1929
2/9/1927
4/21/1923
3/6/1923
1921

1921

1921
2/9/1917

BLUE = adds / updates / corrections
These races in yards are not run anymore.


mailto:usctrojanforce@gmail.com?subject=Missing%20names

This is a comprehensive men’s list of USC track athletes for races in yards, in other words the old-school times.

Newly found names & marks will be added as they are discovered. These will be in BLUE.
Please contact the Trojan Force if you notice any errors or omissions.

Wind-aided marks not included (to the best of our knowledge)

100y 100y
Ken Johnson 10.2 3/4/1916 Richard Browning 5/9/1942 Ira Courtney (9.8) 4/3/1913
Wilbur Bradley 10.2 5/22/1915 Fill Crank 4/11/1942 ? Carrigan 4/3/1913
Fred Kelly 10.2 3/29/1913 Eddie Morris (9.6) 4/4/1942 Sidney Ickes 2/27/1909
Leonard Martin 10.2 2/18/1911 Norm Koski 3/13/1942 ? Townsend 2/8/1904
Harry Trotter 10.2 3/8/1909 Ray Johnson 2/27/1942 ? Bailey 2/8/1904
Lawrence Stevens 10.3 4/7/1962 Glen Shoop 4/26/1941 G.G. Miller 2/7/1903
Tom Stevens 10.3 4/7/1962 ? Daley 4/26/1941 ? Keagy 2/7/1903
Ken del Conte 10.3 4/16/1960 George Prentice (9.7) 2/24/1940 W. R. Gulberson 2/17/1900
Don George (9.7) 10.3 1959 Robert James 3/4/1939 William Inch 4/30/1898
Ron Frazier 10.3 3/2/1948 Marshall Cromwell 4/23/1938 Harry Leland 4/30/1898
Robert Cunningham 10.3 4/22/1939 George Sangster 3/22/1938 E. O. Edgerson 2/22/1897
Dick Attlesey 10.4 2/25/1949 Francisco Duenas 3/18/1938 H. M. Seely 2/22/1895
Skiles Hoffman 10.4 1944 Ivan McWhinney 5/1/1937 Rae G. Van Cleve 2/22/1894
Ray Cartwright 104 4/10/1934 Clark Crane 4/3/1937
Johnny McCarthy 10.4 3/10/1933 Elmer Mallon 4/2/1937
Lonnie Hood 104 2/23/1932 Orville Matthews 3/20/1936 (Names listed with no times or marks are because their
Hugh Hutchison 10.4 3/26/1926 Bob Bonebrake 3/12/1935 times/marks were not included in the posted results, but
Charles Wilson 10.4 4/4/1908 Martin Spaulding 3/9/1935 they did compete in the meet for the date shown. Times
Eugene Shute 104 4/4/1908 Chris Coates 3/6/1934 & marks after 1st place were often not printed in the
Henry Cooper 10.4 2/22/1907 Oswald ltria 3/10/1933 newspapers.)
Jerry Hoyt 10.5 1944 Herbert Ballew 4/20/1932
Percy Lucas 10.6 2/8/1918 Alex Kerr 4/21/1931
Paul Martin 10.6 2/27/1909 Vince Casey 3/27/1931 220y
Grant Richardson 10.6 2/13/1909 Tom Kunchel 2/8/1930 Willie Deckard 20.2 5/8/1971
Chester Cree 10.6 3/3/1906 Victor Williams 3/16/1929 Don Quarrie (19.8) 20.2 5/18/1973
Joseph Seymour 10.6 2/23/1903 Howard McCleary 2/14/1928 Mel Patton 20.2 5/7/1949
Charlie Wilson 10.6 3/1/1902 Johnny Parsons 3/26/1927 Lennox Miller 20.3 4/26/1969
H. Davis 10.8 4/19/1919 Lee Bastajian 3/117/1927 James Gilkes 20.4 5/3/1975
Ripley Thompson 10.8 2/22/1908 ? Purdue 3/1/1927 Dick Cortese 20.4 3/16/1963
Ray Woodward 11.0 2/18/1901 Roland Renfro 2/9/1927 Bruce Munn 204 4/8/1961
Edwin Miller 11.0 2/17/1900 Rocky Kemp 2/9/1927 Ken Randle 20.5 5/16/1975
Chuck Beeman 4/30/1954 ? Waterman 3/26/1926 Edesel Garrison 20.5 5/8/1971
Frank Flores 4/14/1951 Bill Mainland 3/26/1926 Dave Morris (20.3) 20.5 3/16/1963
? Kistter 4/26/1950 Bob Lee 4/11/1925 Clark Crane 20.5 4/3/1937
? Russell 3/25/1949 Owen O’Maley 2/14/1925 Joe Graffio 20.6 5/1/1954
Steve Sourapas 3/19/1949 Carl Lowe 3/9/1923 Norm Stocks 20.6 3/22/1952
Leonard Laudenbach 5/7/1949 Thurmond Clarke 2/23/1923 Fred Kuller 20.7 5/5/1969
Sam Nicholson 5/8/1948 Neil Raney 3/4/1922 Howard Bugbee 20.7 5/1/1954
Bob Hager 3/2/1948 Ed Purtell 4/23/1921 Jim O'Reilly 20.7 6/14/1941
Dick Rubin 3/2/1948 Ugene Blalock 3/14/1921 Leon Brown 20.8 5/20/1972
Doug Pickett 3/23/1946 Joe Hoffman 4/4/1919 Pat Coyle 20.8 5/6/1956
R. Hambleton 5/13/1945 Alex Perry 4/13/1918 Foy Draper 20.8 6/9/1934
? Orozco 4/1/1944 ? Reavis 2/9/1918 Frank Wykoff 20.8 5/16/1931
Bob Anderson 5/1/1943 ? Stalkey 2/8/1918 Charley Paddock 20.8 3/26/1921
Phil Schimmin 3/27/1943 Robert Chesnut 31171917 Angelo Coia 20.9 6/5/1959
Richard Jackson 3/27/1943 Corliss Moseley 3/25/1916 Bobby Staten (20.7) 20.9 4/4/1959
George Kryder 3/27/1943 Phil Murray 3/18/1916 Hubie Kerns 20.9 4/25/1942
Ken Lundie 3/2/1943 Alfred Cookman 4/10/1915 Charles Borah 20.9 5/28/1927
Times to 100ths = electronic | Times to 10ths = hand times () = pre or post USC mark | p / d = Pent/Dec marks BLUE = adds / updates / corrections

These races in yards are not run anymore.


mailto:usctrojanforce@gmail.com?subject=Missing%20names

This is a comprehensive men’s list of USC track athletes for races in yards, in other words the old-school times.

Newly found names & marks will be added as they are discovered. These will be in BLUE.
Please contact the Trojan Force if you notice any errors or omissions.

Guy Abrahams 21.0 2/23/1974 Roy Delby 21.6 5/2/1931 Bob Harman
Dick Coulter (20.8) 21.0 5/17/1969 Waldo Throop 21.6 3/19/1910 Wells DeLoach
Dwight Middleton (20.7) 21.0 5/7/1966 Ted Doll (21.1) 21.7 1962 Dave Buck

Stan Rhodes 21.0 4/2/1960 Bruce Kitchen 21.7 1958 John Benton
Dick Dorsey (20.7) 21.0 3/24/1956 Bill Mayo 21.7 4/25/1942 Carl Skvarna
Payton Jordan 21.0 2/19/1938 Maurice Guyer 21.7 3/28/1931 Howard Callanan
Edgar House 21.0 5/28/1926 Henry Jackson 21.8 1970 Cecil Schnelle
Michael Simmons 211 1975 Sam Dickerson 21.8 5/4/1968 Richard Woods
Michael Shavers (21.0) 21.1 4/20/1974 Steve Firenze (21.1) 21.8 4/17/1965 Greg Heet

David Thomas (20.8) 211 3/16/1974 Dave Peterson 21.8 1956 Hugh Hutchison
Ron Pharris 211 4/10/1971 Don Skinner 21.8 4/19/1935 Charles Anderson
Jim Bates (20.7) 21.1 4/2/1960 Charley Parsons, Sr. 21.8 3/23/1907 Jack MacFaden
Rod Wilger 21.1 5/28/1954 Dean Balzarett 21.9 4/11/1959 Alex Perry

Jim Lea (21.0) 211 4/4/1953 Lynn Gaskill 21.9 3/20/1959 Victor Hodge
Jack Davis 21.1 6/14/1952 Ramon Lopez (21.7) 21.9 1957 Ray Johnson
Charley Parsons, Jr 211 6/9/1934 Darryl Ellingson (21.3) 21.9 4/16/1955 Thurmond Clarke
Al Mejia 21.2 6/8/1951 Don Risinger 21.9 4/23/1954 Don George
George Pasquali 21.2 5/7/1949 Joe Graffio 21.9 4/18/1953 Ray Cartwright
Adrian Talley 21.2 5/7/1938 Patrick Ross 21.9 1950 Bert Starry

Al Fitch 21.2 4/11/1936 Bill Eagle 21.9 4/21/1945 Wilbur Bradley
O.J. Simpson 21.2 3/18/1967 Eddie Grosse 21.9 4/15/1944 Ken Johnson
John Bradley (20.8) 21.2 5/6/1950 Elmer Mallon 21.9 3/19/38 Paul Martin
Richard Browning 21.2 5/9/1942 Harry Tompkins 21.9 4/1/1933 Bill Callis

Barney Willis 21.2 4/27/1940 Phillip Lee 22.0 5/1/1965 Herbert Ballew
Howard Drew 21.2 2/28/1914 Rod Sherman 22.0 3/27/1965 Gordon Gray
Greg Jones 21.3 4/6/1974 Chuck Lindsay 22.0 1957 Leonard Martin
Mike Newton 21.3 1968 C.R. Roberts 22.0 3/30/1957 Eugene Shute
Rupert Hoilette 21.3 5/7/1966 Howard Carter 22.0 1940 Hugo Krauss
Mike Larrabee (20.8) 21.3 5/6/1956 Rob Reed 22.0 4/8/1931 Pat Sheedy
Verle Sorgen 21.3 5/2/1953 Johnny Parsons 22.0 1925 Al Koenig

Mickey Anderson 21.3 4/13/1940 Yales Martz 22.0 3/15/1924 Lonnie Hood
Stanley Skafte 21.3 1940 Gary Comer (20.8) 221 4/4/1964 Percy Lucas

Earl McCullouch (21.2) 21.4 4/22/1967 Jack Talsky 22.1 5/26/1962 Ripley Thompson
Rusty Weeks 21.4 4/8/1960 Jack Kuhns 22.2 5/7/1960 Jerry Hoyt

Larry Gilbert (20.8) 21.4 4/19/1958 Jack Holman 22.2 3/12/1960 Ray Woodward
Jim Decker 214 4/17/1953 Murray Cockburn 222 1957 Paul Borgfeld
Cliff Bourland (21.0) 21.4 4/26/1941 James Jenkins 22.2 5/1/1943 Robert Richardson
George Boone 21.4 5/29/1936 Jack Trout 22.2 5/15/1943 Chester Cree
James "Red" Abbott 214 3/17/1934 Jim Blake 22.2 4/26/1936 H. M. Seeley
Dick Wehner 21.4 5/12/1928 Leland LaFond 22.2 3/26/1935 ? Townsend
Weldon Draper 21.4 5/5/1928 Johnny McCarthy 22.2 3/7/1933 Charlie Wilson
Frank Wykoff 21.51 7/2/1932 Bert Darling 222 3/17/1927 Joseph Seymour
Montgomery Turner 21.5 5/15/1970 Dave Hunt 22.3 3/30/1963 John Van Den Bergh
Ken Jones 21.5 1970 Sam Nicholson 22.3 2/29/1948 Clyde Yerge

Rex Cawley 215 4/16/1960 George Beaman 22.3 3/23/1946 ? Slaby

Dave Hollingsworth 21.5 1959 Darrell Kroll 223 4/15/1942 E. O. Edgerson
Ron Childs 21.6 3/27/1954 Hutch Gibb 221 5/2/1964 Bob Cunning

Ted Smith 21.6 5/4/1957 Armand Ross 225 2/2/1974 Darel Griffin

Times to 100ths = electronic | Times to 10ths = hand times

() = pre or post USC mark | p / d = Pent/Dec marks

Wind-aided marks not included (to the best of our knowledge)

225
225
22.6
22.6
226
22.6
22.6
226
22.7
22.7
22.8
22.8
22.8
22.8
22.9
229
23.0
23.0
23.0
23.0
23.0
23.0
231
231
23.2
23.2
23.2
234
234
23.4
234
234
23.4
235
235
23.6
23.8
23.8
23.8
24.0
24.0
24.2
24.3
244
24.5
254

3/23/1957
3/2/1948
3/28/1964
4/8/1961
4/15/1958
3/13/1943
2/26/1929
1913
3/27/1965
3/26/1926
3/29/1929
2/16/1929
3/30/1918
3/29/1913
3/7/1942
3/1/1924
1959
3/20/1934
3/9/1923
3/25/1916
31711917
3/20/1909
3/18/1941
4/20/1932
4/1/1944
2/25/1911
3/9/1907
4/26/1958
3/24/1944
4/2/1932
3/18/1932
2/8/1918
3/21/1908
1944
2/18/1901
2/18/1927
3/6/1945
3/19/1906
2/22/1895
3/3/1904
2/12/1902
2/7/1903
2/17/1900
2/13/1909
5/6/1967
2/22/1896
3/22/1952
4/12/1951

BLUE = adds / updates / corrections
These races in yards are not run anymore.


mailto:usctrojanforce@gmail.com?subject=Missing%20names

? Kistter

Steve Sourapas
Dick Rubin

Jack Moorman
Gerald Jurgens
Stan Switzer

Bob Anderson
Ken Lundie

Eddie Morris (20.7)
J. Walter Smith
Wayne Matson (21.6)
Dick Bailey
George Prentice (21.6)
Robert James
Marshall Cromwell
Francisco Duenas
Ivan McWhinney
Bill Coleman
Elmer Radmiller
Jim Cassin

Orville Matthews
Chris Coates
Larry Osburn
Leslie Ball

Alvin Koenig

John Moore

R. Aikman

Alex Kerr

Bert Holmes
Vince Casey
Victor Williams
Cliff Halstead
Tom Kuchel
Howard Tipton
Nate Rucker
Gerald Pearson
Howard McCleary
Phillip Lashley
Herschel Smith
Roland Renfro
Lee Bastajian
Rocky Kemp
Gordon Maxwell
Bruce Smith

Bill Mainland

Bob Lee

Brice Taylor
Owen O’Maley

4/26/1950
3/19/1949
3/2/1948
3/31/1945
3/24/1944
3/24/1944
5/1/1943
3/2/1943
5/9/1942
3/7/1942
5/17/1941
4/26/1941
2/24/1940
3/4/1939
3/22/1938
3/18/1938
4/24/1937
2/23/1937
4/26/1936
3/20/1936
3/20/1936
3/6/1934
4/8/1933
4/2/1932
4/2/1932
3/18/1932
3/17/1933
3/17/1933
4/8/1931
3/21/1930
3/16/1929
3/5/1929
3/29/1929
2/19/1929
3/13/1928
2/24/1928
2/24/1928
2/14/1928
4/16/1927
2/18/1927
2/9/1927
2/9/1927
2/9/1927
4/3/1926
3/26/1926
4/11/1925
3/28/1925
2/24/1925

Times to 100ths = electronic | Times to 10ths = hand times

Carl Lowe

Percy Niersbach
Howard Torkelson
Ed Purtell
Eugene Blalock
Bill Isenhouer
Gene Wright
George Schiller
Joe Hoffman

H. Davis

? Reavis

Paul Wilcox
Milton Damron
Warren Lamport
Phil Murray

Fred Kelly (22.5)
Ira Courtney (21.4)
Julius Hansen
Wallace Reed
Henry Cooper

? Bailey

? Keagy

G.G. Miller
Charlie Enyeart

? Oates

Harry Leland

J. F. Spencer
Rae G. Van Cleve

Ken Randle
Edesel Garrison
Rex Cawley
Dwight Middleton
Claude Brown
Kevin Hogan
Earl Richardson
Trevor Campbell

Rupert Hoilette (46.3)

Jim Lea (45.8)
Hubie Kerns

Roger Wolff (46.7)
Ted Smith

Mike Larrabee (46.3)
Cliff Bourland
Bobby Staten (46.6)
Al Fitch

451
454
46.0
46.2
46.3
46.5
46.5
46.6
46.6
46.6
46.6
46.8
46.8
46.9
46.9
47.0
47.0

3/9/1923
2/23/1923
4/15/1922
4/23/1921
3/29/1921
3/19/1921
4/17/1920

4/5/1919

4/4/1919
4/13/1918

2/9/1918
4/14/1917

3/3/1917

2/9M1917
3/18/1916

5/8/1915

4/3/1913

3/2/1912
2/27/1909
2/15/1907

2/8/1904
2/23/1903

2/7/1903
2/17/1900
2/17/1900
4/30/1898
2/22/1897
2/22/1894

5/3/1975
5/8/1971
6/14/1963
3/19/1966
5/4/1974
4/29/1961
4/15/1972
5/18/1974
5/21/1966
6/19/1954
6/21/1941
1966
6/6/1958
6/23/1956
5/2/1942
4/11/1959
1936

() = pre or post USC mark | p / d = Pent/Dec marks

Wind-aided marks not included (to the best of our knowledge)

This is a comprehensive men’s list of USC track athletes for races in yards, in other words the old-school times.
Newly found names & marks will be added as they are discovered. These will be in BLUE.
Please contact the Trojan Force if you notice any errors or omissions.
220y

Howard Upton
Erwin Miller

Tom Andrews

Mike Newton (46.9)
Dave Buck

Tony Krzyzosiak (46.7)
Rod Connors
Murray Cockburn
Vic Williams

Ed Ablowich

John Bradley

Wells DelLoach
Johnny McCarthy
Verle Sorgen
Howard Bachman
Art Woessner
Geoff Vanderstock
Hutch Gibb

Ted Doll

Leon Brown

Ron Pharris

Dennis Carr

Bob Harman

Bruce Bess

Gary Comer (46.6)
Montgomery Turner (46.9)
J. Walter Smith
Greg Jones

William Sims

Dean Balzarett (47.6)
Howard Becker (48.0)
Hal Smallwood

Bob Chambers
Lennox Miller
Angelo Coia (46.7)
Ramon Lopez (47.7)
Tom Anderson

Rich Joyce

Jack Talsky

James Brooks
Bruce Kitchen
Norm Stocks
Herman Franklin
John Wachtler

Stan Rhodes

Fred Kuller

Lanny Quigley
George Schiller

471
471
47.2
47.2
47.2
47.3
47.4
47.4
474
47.58
47.5
47.5
47.5
47.6
47.6
47.6
47.7
47.7
47.7
47.8
47.8
47.8
47.8
47.9
47.9
48.0
48.0
48.1
48.1
48.1
48.1
48.1
48.2
48.3
48.3
48.3
48.3
48.4
48.4
48.4
48.4
48.4
48.5
48.5
48.6
48.7
48.8
48.8

5/27/1939
5/27/1939
1975
3/16/1968
5/22/1965
5/19/1972
5/17/1975
5/24/1958
5/30/1931
7/16/1932
1951
6/18/1949
6/15/1935
6/12/1953
6/18/1938
4/30/1932
4/20/1968
1965
5/26/1962
4/1/1972
4/19/1969
4/18/1964
1958
4/17/1965
4/11/1964
5/16/1969
5/31/1947
2/2/1974
5/15/1970
5/27/1961
1968
4/18/1936
4/5/1947
3/16/1967
1959
5/4/1957
4/13/1957
1966
1962
4/20/1956
4/7/1956
5/7/1949
3/21/1970
4/11/1942
4/16/1960
4/8/1967
3/24/1956
6/2/1920

BLUE = adds / updates / corrections
These races in yards are not run anymore.
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This is a comprehensive men’s list of USC track athletes for races in yards, in other words the old-school times. 5
Newly found names & marks will be added as they are discovered. These will be in BLUE.
Please contact the Trojan Force if you notice any errors or omissions.

440y 440y
Bud Curry 48.9 5/26/1950 Arno Elias 50.6 3/31/1945 Bob Norene 53.7 3/30/1932
Robert Olson 48.9 4/3/1937 Hugo Krauss 50.6 5/3/1958 Frank Breese 53.7 3/18/1932
Roger Lee Hendrix 49.0 5/3/1952 Brayton Norton 50.6 4/8/1949 Monroe Walton 53.8 3/11/1911
Sam Nicholson 49.0 5/29/1951 Dave Foore 50.6 3/27/1931 Ferris Webster 53.9 4/1/1932
Darel Griffin 491 5/2/1953 Greg Stewart 50.8 1951 Howard Lennox 54.2 2/15/1907
Jim Slosson 491 3/29/1947 Bill Callis 50.8 4/17/1943 Bob King 54.4 1944
Ray Johnson 491 4/25/1942 Gene Carter 50.8 4/8/1933 Clyde Yerge 54.6 2/27/1909
Don Kiloh (48.8) 49.2 3/16/1963 Lee Bastajian 50.8 3/16/1929 Eugene Schute 54.6 4/4/1908
Mike Wells 49.2 1957 Gary Irons 50.9 4/6/1957 Russell Fegusson 54.8 2/17/1900
Estel Johnson 49.2 4/27/1935 Bob Bonebrake 50.8 3/27/1936 Pat Sheedy 55.0 1944
Ron Hamley 49.3 3/t29/1970 Victor Hodge 50.8 1913 Paul Wilcox 55.0 3/3/1917
Dick Wehner 49.3 4/2/1932 Tom Tackett 51.0 1945 Ken Johnson 55.0 3/6/1915
Marshall Clark 49.4 1957 Dick Applegate 51.0 3/7/1933 B.M. Norton 55.0 4/30/1898
Howard Smith 494 1954 Fill Crank 511 4/27/1940 Jack Morley 55.5 1944
Paul lacono 49.4 5/13/1944 Bill Sweet 51.2 4/27/1951 Lawrence Alexander 56.0 1944
Gerald Pearson 49.4 3/22/1930 Tom Stevens 51.3 5/5/1962 Albert Blower 56.0 1944
Gwynn Wilson 49.4 1921 John Anderson 51.3 3/31/1945 Ray Woodward 56.0 2/18/1901
Ross Bush 49.6 4/3/1934 Syril Tipton 51.4 4/10/1915 Al Whitcomb 57.0 2/9/1917
Percy Niersbach 49.6 1926 Morris Berger 51.4 1913 ? Curtain 57.2 2/9/1918
Dick Cortese 49.7 3/28/1964 Al McDaniel 51.6 3/1/1924 ? Spiker 58.0 2/2/1905
Mike Solner 49.7 5/7/1960 Stan Sandell 51.9 4/26/1958 DeMont Miller 58.0 2/12/1902
Fred Albright 49.7 4/2/1938 Eddie Grosse 51.9 3/2/1943 Bill Taylor 5/22/1954
James Lytle 49.7 3/26/1938 Ed Blecksmith 52.0 4/7/1962 Buddy Cole 3/26/1954
Bruce Smith 49.7 1926 Joe McCabe 52.0 2/23/1937 Bob Lane 4/21/1951
Charlie Sauers 49.7 1926 Jim Cassin 52.0 2/23/1932 Stan Mattoon 4/22/1950
George Prentice 49.8 1940 ? Henderson 52.2 3/30/1963 Bud Curry 3/18/1950
Horace Taylor 49.8 4/24/1937 Thad Brown 52.2 1957 Glenn Mowery 5/7/1949
Irvine Warburton 49.8 4/1/1933 Ken Del Conte 52.2 5/7/1960 Bob Mitchell 3/19/1949
J. Wakefield Burke 49.8 4/21/1928 Aden Hughes 52.2 3/22/1924 Jim Wallace 5/8/1948
Yale Martz 49.8 3/24/1923 Orely Laird 52.2 3/14/1914 Stan Megargee 5/3/1947
Percy Wallace 49.9 1926 Harry Taylor 52.3 4/20/1949 Richard Robin 4/5/1947
Ric Shencopp 50.0 5/6/1961 Lloyd St. Johns 52.4 4/2/1935 Dick Rubin 3/21/1946
Bert Purdue 50.0 3/19/1955 Rob Reed 52.4 4/21/1931 ? Cary 3/21/1946
Art Aiello 50.0 1948 Robert Dow 52.5 4/1/1930 ? Trejo 3/21/1946
Jim Thomas 50.0 4/26/1941 Doug Shurtleff 52.6 3/27/1965 Jack Moorman 6/8/1945
Bill McGeagh 50.0 3/1/1929 ? Harper 53.0 1961 Ernest Bryan 5/13/1944
Carl Trentadue 50.1 5/7/1966 Norman Holt 53.0 2/19/1929 Alan Wakeling 4/22/1944
Bruce Miller 50.1 5/8/1943 Johnny Dorfner 53.1 2/24/1928 Earle Parsons 5/1/1943
Mike Jackson 50.2 4/24/1971 Art Laret 53.2 3/22/1938 Eldon Scott 5/1/1943
Bob Norton 50.2d 4/26/1949 Elam Kirks 53.2 3/17/1927 Dick Bailey 5/15/1943
Gordon Maxwell 50.2 3/17/1928 Harold Lovejoy 53.2 3/5/1927 Marshall Timberlake 3/31/1943
Stonewall Jackson 50.2 1913 Charley Parsons, Sr 53.2 8/5/1908 Robert Valerio 4/2/1942
Jim O’Toole 50.4 4/13/1963 Elmer Elliott 53.2 2/22/1895 Bob Anderson 2/27/1942
Tom Williams 50.4 1957 Duane Edling 53.3 4/5/1959 Paul Kamp 4/26/1941
Howard Torkelson 50.4 4/25/1925 Ken Wallace 53.4 2/25/1911 Jim Maston 3/8/1940
Ivan Johnson 50.4 2/23/1923 Robert Carson 53.6 4/9/1943 Fred Mayes 3/16/1940
John Benton 50.5 1961 Ed Shaw 53.6 3/6/1923 Charles Kennedy 3/4/1939
Edgar Grunbock (49.4) 50.5 4/23/1938 Percy Lucas 53.6 3/30/1918 Les Meisenheimer 4/1/1939
Times to 100ths = electronic | Times to 10ths = hand times () = pre or post USC mark | p / d = Pent/Dec marks BLUE = adds / updates / corrections

Wind-aided marks not included (to the best of our knowledge) These races in yards are not run anymore.
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Norman Michel

? Franklin
George Boone
Albert Corley
Bob McNerney
Frank Gibeau
Tom Swift

Doug Hammond
Lloyd Olson
Wallace Monroe
Harry Snow
John Neilson

? Wisler

Glenn Baker
James McMunn
John Renick
Don Spiers
Harry Renick

? Andres

Alex Kerr

James Guthrie
Jim McNeil
Earnest Oswald
Bert Holmes

Bob Reed
Robert Dubbell

? Borden

John MacFayden
Cecile Schnelle
Fred Zeisenhenne
Willie Lewis

Ed Gloege

Al Prowell

Jess Hill

? Feldman

? Meisner

Bill Mainland
Harold Kispert
Robert Servis
Bert Starry
Johnny Woods
Sylvester Mueller
Thurmond Clarke
Eddy Leahy
Eugene Waterman
Noel George
Clarence Beebe
J. Paul Beale

This is a comprehensive men’s list of USC track athletes for races in yards, in other words the old-school times.

Newly found names & marks will be added as they are discovered. These will be in BLUE.

Please contact the Trojan Force if you notice any errors or omissions.

4/23/1938
3/22/1938
4/17/1937
4/17/1937
4/3/1937
4/2/1937
4/26/1936
4/26/1936
4/26/1936
4/20/1935
4/19/1935
4/10/1936
3/31/1934
3/31/1934
3/17/1934
3/101934
4/1/1933
4/1/1933
3/18/1933
3/17/1933
5/21/1932
4/16/1932
3/14/1931
4/8/1931
3/27/1931
3/27/1931
4/1/1930
3/16/1929
3/29/1929
3/5/1929
4/30/1927
3/5/1927
2/22/1927
2/9/1927
2/9/1927
2/9/1927
3/26/1926
3/26/1926
3/26/1926
4/11/1925
3/15/1924
3/15/1924
3/8/1924
3/4/1922
6/19/1921
3/30/1918
3/24/1917
3/3/1917

Times to 100ths = electronic | Times to 10ths = hand times

Ray Clark
George Martin

? Schachtler
Ernest Young
Gustav Werner
Edwin Franklin
Ira Courtney
Tommy Davis
Graham Hunter
Arthur Hill

Grant Richardson
Wallace Reed
Byron Stookey
Ewald Selph
Walter Hall

? Fuller

? Snyder

Emil Breitkreutz
Tom Higgins

? Ham

Warren Bovard
Tom Hamilton

? Bailey

Joseph Seymour
? Ellis

Bert Smith

LeRoy Enyeart
John Van Den Bergh
Franklin N. Lapham
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Dennis Carr
Kevin Hogan
Carl Trentadue
Rayfield Beaton
Dave Buck
Rich Joyce
James Baxter (71:46.31)
Howard Becker
Lloyd Johnson
Warren Farlow
Nathan Burks
Tom Anderson
Bruce Bess
Glenn Kern
Bob Chambers
Terry Tubb

1:50.1
1:50.2
1:50.2
1:50.3

4/15/1916
4/15/1916
5/8/1915
4/17/1915
3/6/1915
2/28/1914
3/1/1913
3/16/1912
2/18/1911
3/5/1910
2/27/1909
3/27/1909
3/28/1908
3/21/1908
3/21/1908
3/9/1907
2/15/1907
3/19/1906
3/3/1906
3/3/1904
2/8/1904
2/8/1904
2/8/1904
2/23/1903
2/12/1902
3/2/1901
2/17/1900
4/30/1898
4/15/1893

6/23/1967
5/17/1963
3/30/1968
6/6/1975
5/6/1967
5/3/1969
6/8/1973
5/3/1969
1977
5/19/1961
5/5/1973
5/18/1957
3/27/1965
4/19/1975
7/2/1950
5/16/1968

() = pre or post USC mark | p / d = Pent/Dec marks

Wind-aided marks not included (to the best of our knowledge)

Tom Lile

Chuck Kirkby (7:49.7)
Ross Bush

Craig Grant

Chris Johnson
Wayne Lemons
Bob Pruitt

Sid Wing

Steve Crane
Charles Oakley (1:51.0)
Murray Cockburn
Ferris Webster
Bob Shankland
Ted Smith

Ted Eggleston
John Davis

Wes McLeod
Curtis Jones

Julio Marin

Dean Balzarett
Warren Smith
Wayne Farlow
Fred Wehking

Phil Roulac
Armando Valencia
Don Kiloh

Louie Zamperini
Gerald Murray
Wally Wilson (1:52.2)
Estel Johnson
Lanny Quigley
Marty Montgomery
Arthur Reading
Rich Dyer

Bill Taylor

Wendell Cox

Bill McGeagh
Dave Brown

Harry Browne
Marshall Clark
Victor Fitzmaurice
Bob Mitchell

Ed Gloege

Percy Niersbach
Claude Brown (1:54.3)
Trevor Campbell
Dick Amador
Arthur Reading
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1:55.5
1:55.6
1:55.6
1:55.7
1:55.7
1:55.7
1:55.7

5/26/1962
5/18/1957
6/19/1937
4/6/1968
4/4/1964
4/19/1958
6/18/1949
4/13/1957
5/8/1971
3/27/1965
4/17/1956
6/17/1933
4/4/1959
6/14/1958
3/30/1963
4/26/1969
4/13/1957
4/11/1970
4/13/1963
4/8/1961
5/3/1941
6/15/1962
5/29/1951
4/2/1938
3/16/1968
4/25/1964
4/9/1938
3/16/1963
5/6/1950
4/7/1934
4/21/1956
5/28/1955
1940
1970
6/4/1954
1964
6/2/1932
3/29/1969
3/23/1946
3/30/1957
5/16/1931
4/29/1950
3/31/1928
4/10/1926
4/21/1973
4/21/1973
3/27/1954
5/4/1940

BLUE = adds / updates / corrections
These races in yards are not run anymore.
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This is a comprehensive men’s list of USC track athletes for races in yards, in other words the old-school times. 7
Newly found names & marks will be added as they are discovered. These will be in BLUE.
Please contact the Trojan Force if you notice any errors or omissions.

880y 880y
Jim Poindexter 1:55.8 5/4/1968 John Steward 2:01.8 4/9/1943 Gene Cleary 4/8/1949
Paul lacono 1:55.9 4/22/1944 Ned Jensen 2:02.0 3/12/1935 Don Killion 5/8/1948
Jim Cassin 1:55.9 3/27/1936 Gwynn Wilson 2:02.0 3/20/1920 Bill Moody 5/1/1943
Dave Foore 1:56.0 4/16/1932 Bob Koch 2:02.2 3/27/1965 Eldon Scott 4/13/1943
Dick Wehner 1:56.0 4/16/1932 Frank Baker 2:02.2 4/8/1938 Howard Callanan 3/20/1943
Jim O’Toole 1:56.1 3/30/1963 Goerge Newbauer 2:02.5 1961 Mel Barry 4/26/1941
Bert Purdue 1:56.5 1954 Hubert Smutz 2:02.6 3/1/1924 John Hall 3/8/1941
Lloyd Jepson 1:56.5 3/3/1949 Doug Adams 2:02.6 3/1/1924 Edgar Grunbock 4/13/1940
Field Berry 1:56.5 5/10/1947 Mike Steele 2:02.8 3/27/1965 ? Heim 3/8/1940
Gary Irons 1:56.6 1959 Virgil DeLapp 2:02.8 4/2/1937 Luther Johnson 3/4/1939
Jim Caffrey 1:56.6 5/4/1957 Walt Kallen 2:02.9 3/27/1953 Lionel Stagg 4/23/1938
Ed Powers 1:56.8 2/18/1939 Walter Hall 2:03.0 3/11/1911 Fred Tanner 4/26/1936
Clarence Beebe 1:56.8 4/15/1916 Allen Storms 2:03.1 2/24/1928 John Thoeny 4/18/1936
Jim Slosson 1:56.9 4/27/1946 Fernando Ledesma 2:03.2 3/27/1954 Pete Zamperini 3/20/1936
Ed LeGar 1:57.2 3/7/1942 ? Seded 2:03.2 2/14/1928 Jack Calhoun 3/20/1936
Roger Lane 1:57.6 4/22/1941 Charles Hanshaw 2:03.8 4/10/1934 Pat Fraide 3/16/1935
Mike Wells 1:57.7 3/26/1957 Arno Elias 2:04.2 4/14/1945 Everett Winn 2/2/1935
Stan Mattoon 1:57.7 4/30/1949 Harrison Gower 2:04.2 3/20/1909 ? Balder 3/17/1934
Cliff Halstead 1:57.8 4/5/1930 ? Carlsmith 2:04.8 3/29/1919 Robert Olson 3/10/1934
Bill Sweet 1:57.9 4/11/1953 Earl Newmire 2:04.8 2/27/1909 Harold Newell 4/4/1933
Hutch Gibb 1:58.0 3/28/1964 Dick Woolsey 2:05.0 3/16/1945 ? Myers 3/17/1933
Chris Johnson 1:58.1 4/7/1962 Bob Norene 2:05.0 3/11/1932 James Guthrie 3/17/1933
Phil White 1:58.4 3/19/1955 Orphus Kirks 2:05.0 3/17/1927 Laten Thornquist 3/30/1932
Bryce Schurr 1:58.4 4/21/1928 Ben Scott 2:05.0 2/13/1909 James Kemp 3/27/1931
Max Truex 1:58.5 1957 Jesse Cook 2:.05.4 2/15/1929 Robert Dubbell 4/1/1930
Buddy Cole 1:58.5 4/30/1954 Ellsworth Patterson 2:05.8 2/22/1927 Chris Daniels 3/23/1929
Leroy Weed 1:58.5 4/22/1939 Bob Doyle 2:06.0 2/8/1930 Dick Learned 2/26/1929
Fillmore Crank 1:58.6 1940 Eugene Waterman 2:06.0 3/4/1922 ? Ariaudo 2/12/1929
John Cherry 1:58.9 3/6/1948 Emil Breitkreutz (1:56.3) 2:06.0 3/26/1906 Chesley Unruh 3/5/1927
Boyce Jacques 1:59.0 3/8/1947 Jim Tarver 2:06.4 4/1/1930 Vose Adams 3/5/1927
Bill Nardi 1:59.4 1961 Bill Smith 2:06.6 3/10/1933 ? Feldman 3/117/1927
Chuck Prophet 1:59.4 4/10/1953 Evan Manning 2:06.6 3/27/1931 Warren Woodruff 2/9/1927
Francis Hammatt 1:59.8 3/21/1931 Horace Taylor 2:07.0 3/19/1938 Blake Hanson 2/9/1927
Mike Solner 1:59.9 4/20/1960 Henry Nordahl 2:.07.4 3/28/1908 Bill Arnold 2/9/1927
Tom Tackett 2:00.0 4/21/1945 Glenn Baker 2:08.2 4/4/1933 Wallace Frisbie 4/3/1926
J. Wakefield Burke 2:00.0 3/22/1930 Harold Cook 2:08.6 2/9/1917 ? Clinton 2/24/1925
William Bustard 2:00.0 2/28/1925 Ray Page 2:10.0 1944 ? Maas 2/23/1924
Bob Seagren 2:00.5 1967 Robert Curl 2:14.0 3/21/1908 Malcolm Patton 3/4/1922
Bill Massey 2:00.6 3/21/1931 Warren Bovard 2:14.8 2/2/1905 Paul Mickey 4/23/1921
Syril Tipton 2:00.6 3/14/1914 Don Andre 2:16.0 4/1/1944 Charles Graham 3/21/1919
Monroe Walton 2:00.8 3/25/1911 George Pratt 2:16.0 3/24/1944 Marian Raab 2/8/1918
Ray Cartwright 2:01.0 4/3/1934 Ben Bryans 2:16.0 1944 Ray Clark 3/25/1916
Charles Saffell 2:01.0 2/20/1932 Louis George 2:21.0 3/21/1919 Homer Watson 4/10/1915
Dick Weber 2:01.1 3/28/1953 Bob Harman 5/10/1955 ? Irwin 4/3/1913
Don Hoover 2:01.3 3/22/1952 Art Garcia (1:58.0) 3/24/1951 Walter Cole 3/16/1913
Noel George 2:.01.4 3/25/1916 Jim Bowen 5/6/1950 Ainsile Kirchhoffer 2/22/1913
John Anderson 2:01.5 3/31/1945 Bob Lane 3/14/1950 Richard Woods 2/24/1912
Joe McCabe 2:01.5 4/24/1937 Nick Apple 3/3/1950 Ken Wallace 3/19/1910
Times to 100ths = electronic | Times to 10ths = hand times () = pre or post USC mark | p / d = Pent/Dec marks BLUE = adds / updates / corrections

Wind-aided marks not included (to the best of our knowledge) These races in yards are not run anymore.
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Newly found names & marks will be added as they are discovered. These will be in BLUE.
Please contact the Trojan Force if you notice any errors or omissions.

MILE MILE

Harry Lane 3/21/1908 Dan Aldridge 4:14.5 3/19/1976 Tony Moreno 4:34.0 5/7/1960
Tom Higgins 3/19/1906 James Baxter 4:14.9 4/21/1973 Les Heilman 4:34.4 3/14/1925
Wendell Cox 4:15.4 1964 Mike Elwood 4:34.6 5/3/1924

Chuck Beeman 4:15.5 5/22/1954 John Thoeny 4:34.9 4/19/1935

MILE Chris Lerude 4:15.68 2/20/1988 Kirby Trew 4:35.0 5/7/1960
Irek Sekretarski 4:01.89 4/15/2007 Dick Adams 4:15.6 1955 Arthur Torrance 4:36.0 3/2/1912
Bruce Bess 4:02.0 5/7/1966 Wayne Farlow 4:15.7 5/5/1962 Dick Woolsey 4:36.6 4/21/1945
John Link 4:02.2 5/7/1966 Wally Wilson 4:16.1 4/22/1950 Bill Smith 4:36.9 2/16/1935
Dennis Carr 4:02.5 3/19/1967 Andy Herrity (4:04.0) 4:16.2 4/5/1969 Chuck Tobias 4:37.0 3/26/1954
Julio Marin 4:03.0 5/25/1963 Ray Hale 4:16.5 5/18/1957 John Cutler 4:37.0 3/18/1932
Ole Oleson 4:03.0 5/30/1969 Francis Benavides 4:17.0 4/6/1935 Robert Swede 4:37.0 2/15/1929
Rich Carr 4:03.6 3/18/1972 Dave Bungay 4:17.3 1955 Bob Rollo 4:37 1 5/7/1966
Carl Trentadue 4:04.0 3/18/1967 Warren Farlow 4:18.1 4/14/1962 Phil Roulac 4:37.4 3/13/1934
Neil Duggan (3:56.1) 4:05.1 4/6/1968 Bob Pruitt 4:18.1 4/30/1949 Arno Elias 4:37.6 4/14/1945
Bruce Bowman 4:06.0 5/3/1969 Chuck Kirkby 4:18.3 4/21/1956 Lloyd Voight 4:38.0 3/27/1931
Rayfield Beaton 4:06.2 3/15/1975 George Root 4:18.3 5/2/1953 Gene Cleary 4:39.0 4/20/1949
Richard Dyer 4:06.3 4/24/1970 Gary Goettelman 4:18.5 4/26/1963 Jim McGregor 4:39.0 4/22/1941
Fred Ritcherson 4:06.6 5/4/1974 Ross Bush 4:18.5 3/20/1937 Warren Woodruff 4:39.0 2/22/1927
Steve Crane 4:06.6 4/22/1972 Fernando Leon 4:18.7 1958 Henry Nordahl 4:39.0 4/12/1907
Max Truex 4:06.6 5/24/1957 Carmen Bova 4:18.7 1947 Carl Plate 4:39.2 3/1/1924
Nicolas Therbault 4:07.27 3/24/1984 Cliff Halstead 4:19.4 4/18/1931 Kent Newell 4:41.2 4/4/1959
Chris Johnson 4:07.3 1964 Bob Mitchell 4:20.8 4/8/1950 Noel George 4:41.2 3/27/1920
Ray Giriffin 4:07.43 4/14/1989 Chesley Unruh 4:20.8 4/21/1928 Ed Freston 4:42.0 3/9/1937
Jim Newcomb 4:07.7 6/9/1950 Fred Lantz 4:21.2 4/25/1936 Herman Hermanson 4:42.0 3/9/1937
Wes McLeod 4:07.8 4/26/1958 Marshall Clark 4:21.5 4/21/1956 Dale Schulyer 4:42.2 4/26/1936
Bob Shankland 4:07.9 4/26/1958 Wilfird Bailie 4:21.7 4/30/1949 Walter Hall 4:42.4 3/12/1910
Leigh Reilly 4:08.0 3/1/1975 Bob Chambers 4:22.8 4/9/1949 Charles Hanshaw 4:42.5 4/10/1934
Tom Lipski (4:08.1) 4:08.2 1972 John Cherry 4:23.4 1948 ? Dardenne 4:43.0 3/25/1949
Curtis Jones 4:08.2 5/18/1970 Ned Jensen 4:25.2 4/24/1937 Martin Miller 4:43.0 4/14/1917
Sid Wing 4:08.2 5/20/1955 Francis Hammatt 4:25.2 2/28/1931 ? Aird 4:43.8 1961
Louie Zamperini 4:08.3 6/18/1938 Lloyd Jepson 4:25.9 1949 John Fer (4:16.8) 4:44.5 4/5/1956
Doug Calhoun 4:091 5/12/1962 Earl Callahan 4:26.1 3/14/1931 Tom Dolan 4:44.6 1957
Armando Valencia (4:07.2) 4:09.6 5/4/1968 Murray Cockburn 4:26.2 4/30/1954 Pete Paxton 4:45.0 1944
Leroy Weed 4:09.7 5/31/1941 Dave Foore 4:26.2 3/31/1933 Morrison Hunt 4:45.7 3/26/1926
Marty Montgomery 4:09.8 6/3/1955 Joshua Zavala 4:26.42 3/17/2018 Reid Crippen 4:45.8 3/4/1916
Tony Baker 4:10.0 5/5/1973 Lee Hansen 4:26.4 5/10/1930 John Steward 4:45.9 5/1/1943
Atis Petersens 4:10.3 5/30/1959 Herman Stanfill 4:27.0 1940 Mel Barry (4:19.6) 4:46.0 4/5/1941
Rene Rogers 4:10.6 6/5/1959 Richard Learned 4:27.0 4/11/1931 Ellsworth Patterson 4:46.6 3/17/1927
Doug McClean 4:10.8 5/4/1974 Jim Malone 4:27.7 4/14/1939 Harold Jones 4:491 3/16/1945
Ted Eggleston 4:11.0 4/27/1962 Tony Smithers 4:28.3 2/28/1959 Roy Williams 4:50.1 4/26/1964
Sterling Jenkins 4:11.5 3/28/1964 Victor Fitzmaurice 4:29.2 3/16/1929 Ben Scott 4:52.6 2/20/1909
Chuck Shulz 4:11.8 3/19/1966 Art Nash 4:30.0 3/8/1947 Warren Smith 4:53.8 2/20/1943
Art Garcia 4:12.5 5/24/1952 Ernie Serfas 4:30.0 4/7/1942 Nick Apple 4:53.9 4/26/1950
Roland Sink 4:12.6 5/28/1948 Pete Zamperini 4:30.3 3/20/1936 Elmer Elliot 4:54.0 2/22/1895
Wayne Lemons 4:12.7 4/2/1960 Roger Lane 4:314 4/11/1942 Robert McHugh 5:00.0 3/2/1943
Fernando Ledesma 4:12.89 6/18/1954 Linton Smith 4:32.0 3/25/1911 Eugene Estoppey 5:00.0 2/9/1907
Robert Ford 4:13.07 3/17/2018 Ed Powers 4:32.5 4/8/1938 Robert Curl 5:00.8 3/25/1905
Rick Muth 4:13.7 4/3/1971 Bob Finch 4:32.6 3/11/1937 ? Stafford 5:02.1 5/3/1958
Times to 100ths = electronic | Times to 10ths = hand times () = pre or post USC mark | p / d = Pent/Dec marks BLUE = adds / updates / corrections

Wind-aided marks not included (to the best of our knowledge) These races in yards are not run anymore.
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Russell Fergusson 5:04.6 2/12/1902 Vose Adams 3/17/1928 Steve Brown 8:55.0 3/16/1974
Harold Cook 5:06.0 2/9/1917 Allen Storms 3/13/1928 John Link 8:55.6 4/22/1967
Stan Switzer 5:10.0 1944 ? South 3/13/1928 Fernando Ledesma 8:56.4 6/3/1955
? Wilcox 5:13.9 1961 Eugene Clark 3/17/1927 Andrew Herrity (8:52.0) 8:58.2 3/29/1969
John Hubbard 5:19.0 2/2/1905 Ralph Shawhan 4/3/1926 Henry Perez 8:59.2 3/18/1978
Carl Klitten 5:19.0 2/2/1905 Gordon Smith 3/26/1926 Rick Muth 9:00.6 4/10/1971
Bert Smith 5:23.0 2/2/1901 Ward Young 2/24/1925 Mike Sellers 9:01.6 4/20/1968
Russell Crowell 5:24.8 2/17/1900 Johnny Woods 5/3/1924 Sterling Jenkins 9:01.6 5/2/1964
Marian Raab 5:27.4 7/5/1921 Wendell Irwin 3/9/1923 Leigh Reilly 9:02.2 3/15/1975
? Flick 5:28.0 2/8/1904 Herbert Fairley 3/9/1923 Bruce Bowman 9:02.9 4/29/1967
Jack Kuhns 6:10.8aa 7/29/1956 ? Benninger 2/23/1923 Chris Johnson 9:02.9 3/27/1965
Jim Caffery 4/2/1957 Eugene Waterman 3/19/1921 Gary Goettleman 9:03.0 4/10/1965
Gordon Mol 4/2/1955 Paul Mickey 3/5/1921 Leroy Weed 9:04.6 5/2/1942
Phil White 4/30/1954 Louis George 3/21/1919 Jim Newcomb 9:06.5 5/19/1950
Jack Knibb 5/7/1949 N. Masser 4/13/1918 Malcolm Robertson 9:07.9 4/6/1957
Harold Ramseur 3/25/1949 Art Taylor 2/9/1918 Tom Lipski (9:07.0) 9:08.2 4/15/1972
John Bowen 3/5/1949 ? Seiter 2/8/1918 Bruce Bess 9:08.8 3/30/1963
Bill Watson 3/6/1948 Homer Watson 4/10/1915 Dave Beaudet 9:11.57 4/13/1991
Harry Browne 3/2/1948 Clarence Welfer 4/18/1914 Louie Zamperini 9:12.8 4/22/1939
Sal Castaneda 2/29/1948 John Bamesberger 2/23/1914 Doug Calhoun 9:14.2 4/25/1964
? Baldwin 3/21/1946 Will McEuen 2/17/1912 Roland Sink 9:14.9 3/8/1947
Boyce Jacques 3/21/1946 Ralph Murphy 2/24/1912 Richard Dyer (9:05.8) 9:15.3 3/8/1969
Charles Jacques 3/21/1946 Richard Woods 2/25/1911 Rene Rogers 9:19.6 4/4/1959
? Hatch 3/21/1946 ? Masser 2/22/1910 Atis Pertersens 9:21.1 6/14/1958
Sidney Small 5/1/1943 Leonard Martin 2/27/1909 Grey Berg 9:22.0 5/29/1951
Lesley Berry 4/17/1943 Grant Richardson 3/28/1908 Art Garcia 9:22.5 4/19/1952
Field Berry 3/13/1943 Tom Higgins 3/19/1906 Frank Muller (9:16.9) 9:25.2 3/3/1963
Bill Pothoff (4:42.1) 2/20/1943 Emil Breitkreutz 3/3/1906 John Fer (8:52.4) 9:26.8 5/5/1956
Russ Cangialosi 3/18/1941 Warren Bovard 2/8/1904 Larry Kunkle 9:27.6 5/7/1966
Bill Pankonin 4/2/1940 M. Waddell 2/8/1904 Fernando Leon 9:28.5 3/11/1958
John Butler 2/24/1940 ? Rundell 2/8/1904 Tony Smithers 9:29.3 4/2/1960
? Dankonis 2/23/1940 ? Prior 2/8/1904 Fred Lantz 9:31.9 5/19/1936
Mike Portonova 3/18/1939 ? Atkinson 2/8/1904 Dennis Haserot 9:32.1 3/18/1961
? Taft 3/22/1938 ? Dean 2/23/1903 Tony Moreno 9:32.9 4/16/1960
Fred Tanner 4/24/1937 C. Williams 2/23/1903 Steve Crane 9:33.8 4/3/1971
Ken Yates 3/20/1936 ? Leach 2/12/1902 Dave Bungay 9:29.8 4/10/1954
? Jones 4/2/1935 I.D. Perry 4/30/1898 Ray Hale 9:33.5 1957
Roland Edwards 4/4/1933 Dick Adams 9:34.5 6/4/1954
? Myers 4/4/1933 Dave Foore 9:34.5 4/22/1933
? Grey 3/17/1933 2 MILE Art Nash 9:38.9 5/1/1948
Melvin Shine 4/2/1932 Ole Oleson 8:44.6 4/20/1968 Mike Portonova 9:41.1 4/24/1937
Charles Saffell 4/21/1931 Julio Marin 8:46.8 6/25/1963 Everett Winn 9:41.1 5/5/1934
Ken Gardner 2/28/1931 Jeff Marsee 8:47.4 4/20/1968 Earl Callahan 9:41.8 4/30/1932
Homer Woodruff 4/1/1930 Neil Duggan (8:40.2) 8:47.6 3/30/1968 Chesley Unruh 9:42.0 4/18/1931
George Cuthbert 3/22/1930 Max Truex (8:44.6) 8:50.7 5/16/1958 Wes McLeod 9:42.7 4/21/1956
Don Humphrey 2/28/1930 Dennis Carr 8:52.2 4/8/1967 George Root 9:44.0 1951
Chris Daniels 3/30/1929 Fred Ritcherson 8:52.8 4/18/1970 Bob Finch 9:44.2 5/7/1938
Jim Hussey 4/14/1928 Chuck Schulz 8:53.8 3/30/1968 John Cherry 9:44.6 4/30/1949
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2MILE 2MILE 3MILE
Warren Woodruff 9:45.3 4/14/1928 Walter Hall 11:14.2 3/8/1909 Ole Oleson 13:32.0 5/16/1970
Bob Mitchell 9:47.0 5/7/1949 Robert McHugh 11:18.2 4/9/1943 Neil Duggan 13:39.8 3/23/1968
Art Nava 9:47 1 4/13/1963 John Hubbard 12:32.4 2/2/1905 Jeff Marsee 13:40.2 3/23/1968
Ned Jensen 9:48.9 5/2/1936 Ted Eggleston 3/31/1962 Fred Ritcherson 13:45.4 5/16/1970
Les Heilman 9:49.3 4/3/1926 Gordon Mol 4/2/1955 Max Truex (13:21.0) 13:47.6 5/11/1957
John Butler 9:49.4 4/1/1939 Nick Apple 3/31/1950 Steve Brown 13:47.8 6/19/1973
Wendell Cox 9:49.8 1964 Sal Castaneda 3/5/1949 Andy Herrity 13:49.8 3/22/1969
Chuck Tobias 9:52.3 4/21/1956 John Bowen 3/6/1948 Julio Marin 13:51.4 5/25/1963
Ed Powers 9:53.0 1939 Alan Broder 3/2/1948 Rich Muth 13:52.8 3/27/1971
Victor Fitzmaurice 9:54.8 3/29/1930 Bill Busby 4/5/1947 Chuck Schulz 13:53.6 12/2/1967
Alfred Daniels 9:55.2 4/12/1930 Bill Rogers 3/21/1946 Armando Valencia 13:58.0 12/2/1967
Ed Freston 9:58.4 4/2/1937 Sam Harmel 4/25/1942 Sterling Jenkins 14:09.6 2/28/1964
Ken Yates 10:03.4 4/13/1935 Herman Hermanson 4/1/1939 Malcolm Robertson 14:19.7 3/8/1958
Marty Montgomery 10:05.0 3/27/1954 John Mur 4/22/1939 Rene Rogers 14:24.0 5/28/1960
John Thoeny 10:05.0 3/26/1935 ? Bell 3/22/1938
Tom Dolan 10:07.9 1958 Henry Friel 4/24/1937
? Campillo 10:09.5 1970 Dale Schulyer 4/26/1936 6 MILE
Ken Gardner 10:10.0 5/2/1931 Charles Hanshaw 4/20/1935 Fred Ritcherson (28:36.8) 29:00.0 5/17/1974
Charlie Swiggett 10:10.0 3/2/1912 ? Jones 3/26/1935 Julio Marin 30:32.9 6/13/1963
Lloyd Jepson 10:10.7 4/8/1949 Bill Smith 3/31/1934 Frank Muller 30:48.0 5/31/1963
Cloyd Marvin 10:11.0 3/20/1920 Roland Edwards 3/17/1933
Arthur Torrance 10:11.8 2/24/1912 Granville Ashcraft 4/2/1932
Noble Mcllvain 10:12.7 3/15/1924 Richard Bonham 2/20/1932 120HH
Jerry Murray 10:14.9 5/5/1962 Vince Casey 3/21/1930 Earl McCullouch 13.2 7/16/1967
Jim Malone 10:17.0 4/5/1941 Melvin Shine 2/28/1930 Jerry Wilson 13.4 6/2/1972
Joe Amaya 10:18.0 4/5/1947 Chris Daniels 4/6/1929 Lance Babb 13.4 6/25/1971
Chuck Beeman 10:19.7 3/27/1954 Robert Swede 3/30/1929 Dick Attlesey 13.5 5/13/1950
Bill Pankonin 10:20.0 4/16/1940 Jim Hussey 3/31/1928 Herman Franklin 13.5 3/7/1970
Herman Stanfill 10:21.1 4/27/1940 Lee Hansen 3/31/1928 Jack Davis 13.6 5/9/1953
Ellsworth Patterson 10:24.2 4/21/1928 Gordon Smith 4/23/1927 Mike Johnson 13.77 6/6/1977
Mike Elwood 10:24.6 1923 Blake Hanson 3/17/1927 Paul Kerry 13.7 6/12/1965
Mike Thurman 10:32.4 4/18/1953 Wendell Irwin 2/23/1923 Ogie Williams 13.84 5/16/1975
Bill Nardi 10:32.8 2/23/1962 Willard Brown 3/14/1925 Tom Andrews 13.8 1975
Harold Jones 10:32.8 5/4/1945 Brown Thompson 3/25/1922 Bob Pierce 13.8 6/2/1961
Jack Knibb 10:33.0 4/20/1949 ? Horell 3/4/1922 Ed Washington 13.8 4/20/1974
Russ Cangialosi 10:33.0 4/26/1941 Eugene Waterman 3/4/1922 Fred Shaw 13.9 3/19/1976
Jim McGregor 10:33.1 3/18/1941 Paul Mickey 3/14/1921 Bob Coffman 13.9 5/13/1972
Dick Woolsey 10:33.3 4/7/1945 Martin Miller 3/20/1920 Tyrone Dutton 13.9 6/18/1970
Reid Crippen 10:34.0 4/14/1917 Art Taylor 4/13/1918 Brian Polkinghorne 13.9 6/15/1963
Ernie Serfas 10:36.0 4/15/1942 Hal Hughrs 3/6/1915 Theo Viltz 14.0 6/18/1965
Eugene Estoppey 10:40.0 1909 ? Meeker 2/28/1914 Charlie Dumas 141 5/5/1958
? Aird 10:44 .4 5/6/1961 Ralph Murphy 3/4/1911 Bob Lawson 141 4/5/1958
Manfred Evans 10:50.6 3/4/1916 A.Z. Taft 2/22/1910 Will Wright 14.1 6/4/1954
Homer Watson 10:51.8 3/25/1916 Charles Bowser 2/27/1909 Art Barnard (74.0) 14.1 4/7/1951
? Walbridge 10:52.8 3/1/1913 Leonard Martin 2/27/1909 Roy Staley 141 6/13/1936
? Whelan 11:07.6 2/22/1910 Ben Scott 2/20/1909 Roger Moody 14.2 3/19/1965
Walt Kallen 11:12.0 3/20/1953 Fred Garbutt 3/28/1908 Rex Cawley (13.9) 14.2 3/25/1960
Mike Solner 11:12.9 4/16/1960 ? Jeffries 3/19/1906 Al Lawrence 14.2 5/19/1950

Times to 100ths = electronic | Times to 10ths = hand times () = pre or post USC mark | p / d = Pent/Dec marks BLUE = adds / updates / corrections
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120HH 120HH 120HH

Jim Humphrey 14.2 5/14/1938 Sam Johnson 15.2 4/27/1940 Ben Ward 16.4 4/1/1911
Phil Cope 14.2 4/18/1936 Bert Ritchey 15.2 3/21/1931 Bob Rogers 16.7 5/6/1967
? McCraney 14.3 3/10/1979 Art Vignolo 15.2 3/14/1931 Hal Root 16.7 5/3/1958
Geoff Vanderstock (74.0) 14.3 4/27/1968 Charlie Webber 15.2 3/23/1929 Graham Hunter 16.8 3/11/1911
Will Wright 14.41 6/19/1954 Jimmy Payne 15.2 4/7/1928 Jerry Juergens 17.0 1944
Rodney McNeill (14.3) 14.4 4/11/1970 George Gansner 15.2 3/30/1918 Emil Breitkreutz 17.0 3/3/1906
Don Halderman (74.3) 14.4 5/20/1950 Bo Sterner 15.3d 5/19/1973 Joseph Holloway 17.2 4/4/1908
Art Kacewicz 14.4 5/17/1941 Jerry Kincheloe 15.3d 4/27/1949 Stan Burek 17.6 2/22/1908
John Biewener 14.4 3/22/1941 Gilbert Strother 15.3 3/10/1934 Marian Raab 18.0 2/8/1918
Ivy Bledsoe 14.4 6/27/1938 Mike Hull 15.4 3/28/1964 Charlie Broderson 18.0 3/2/1901
Rich Graybehl 14.5 1975 Mac Lines 15.4 4/13/1963 W. R. Gulberson 18.0 2/17/1900
Wilson Bowie 14.5 4/13/1968 Des Koch 15.4 5/5/1951 Carl Elliott 18.2 3/4/1905
Hank Ketels 14.5 4/13/1957 Albert Vignolo 15.4 3/29/1929 Bert Bernstein 19.8 5/14/1937
Lou Futrell 14.5 1947 Otto Anderson 15.4 3/24/1923 Paul McCuistion 3/19/1954
Ernie Payne 14.5 1932 John Yancy 15.5 5/4/1963 Dwight Chambers 3/11/1953
Mike Jeter 14.6 3/2/1968 Herman Taylor 15.5 4/2/1937 Roy Gaebel 4/4/1952
Jack Holman 14.6 5/28/1960 Victor King 15.5 3/21/1933 Manuel Ronquillo 5/6/1950
Don Hommel 14.6 5/11/1940 Don Brinker 15.4 1952 Dick Swan 5/6/1950
Leighton Dye 14.6 7/5/1926 Clarence Berry 15.4 3/21/1930 Jim Piper 3/31/1950
Jim Waldron 14.7 4/30/1960 Steve Bloomfield Craig 15.6 4/17/1965 Ray Campbell 5/11/1946
John Morgan 14.7 4/30/1955 Jack Kuhns 15.6 3/26/1960 Doug Gee 3/21/1946
Floyd Jeter (14.6) 14.7 4/30/1955 Gary Silman 15.6 4/16/1955 Tom Follis 3/21/1946
Henry Gabriel 14.7 5/31/1947 John Baker 15.6 5/7/1949 Jim Dunn 5/8/1943
Bob Lyon 14.7 5/5/1934 John Moffatt 15.6 2/23/1929 Ben Schlegal 3/2/1943
Ed “Jeddy” Welsh 14.7 4/30/1932 Ron Stever 15.6 5/29/1925 Joe Barry 4/25/1942
Ron Hamley 14.8 3/22/1969 Don George 15.7 1959 Al Beresford 4/11/1942
Jack Barnes 14.8 3/11/1950 Joe Jordan 15.7 5/11/1946 Ray Johnson 3/13/1942
Lloyd Olson 14.8 4/26/1936 Bob Morris 15.7 5/4/1945 Tom Winnet 4/22/1941
Cliff Reynolds 14.8 5/14/1926 lan Elliott 15.7 4/16/1941 Leonard Anderson 5/4/1940
Joe Bills 14.8 4/16/1932 James Lytle 15.7 4/26/1936 George Sangster 3/19/1938
Earl Thomson (714.4) 14.8 5/13/1916 Gene Freudenthal 15.8 1959 Bill Sangster 3/1919/38
Wayne Bithell 14.9 3/17/1956 Neil Raney 15.8 3/25/1922 Bob Berryman 4/23/1938
Ernie Shelton 14.9 3/19/1955 Richard Wright 15.9 5/6/1961 Bill Cavaney 5/1/1937
Ed Schnell (14.8) 14.9 5/1/1948 Peter Rognvaldsson (14.4) 15.9 5/6/1956 Benny Neil 5/14/1937
Bill Stokes 14.9 7/1/1932 Wells Martell 15.9 3/27/1953 Leland LaFond 6/19/1936
Henry Hines (14.3) 15.0 4/3/1971 Eugene Koch 15.9 3/24/1933 ? Lewis 3/20/1936
Mike Ligenfelter 15.0 1970 Nelson Barry 15.9 4/1/1930 Jim Krueger 3/20/1936
Dale Everett 15.0 4/18/1964 Dick Schultz 16.0 3/13/1928 Elwood Jones 3/10/1934
Roy Williams (14.8) 15.0d 4/26/1964 Howard Lennox 16.0 3/5/1910 Slim Watson 3/6/1934
Frank McConnell 15.0 1960 Boyd Comstock 16.0 1907 Willis Stanley 3/17/1933
Bill Halderman (74.9) 15.0 1959 Duncan Powers 16.0 2/22/1927 Bill Carls 2/23/1932
Bob Ballew 15.0 4/26/1958 Allan Shields 16.1 4/5/1959 Ron Fairbairn 3/3/1931
Hayward Wheeler (14.9) 15.0 2/18/1939 Richard Jackson 16.1 2/20/1943 Gene Roberts 3/5/1929
Gene Culp 15.0 4/14/1934 Lynn Krause 16.2 5/7/1966 Dick Wehner 3/13/1928
Fred Kelly (14.8) 15.0 5/2/1914 John Moore 16.2 1945 Herschel Bonham 3/26/1927
Jack Bessolo 15.1 4/20/1949 Jim Harris 16.2 1944 James Gosline 3/1/1927
Brent Allen 15.2 5/2/1959 L. Enyeart 16.2 3/22/1902 Leo Adams 2/18/1927
George Kryder 15.2 4/13/1943 lan Elliott 16.3 3/18/1941 ? Regan 2/9/1927
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120HH 220yLH 220yLH
? Schaub 3/26/1926 Bob Lawson 23.3 5/4/1957 Tom Stevens 25.0 5/5/1962
? Sherman 3/26/1926 Leon Clarke 23.3 6/17/1955 Bob Ballew 25.0 4/26/1958
Ken Grumbles 3/1/1924 Bobby Staten 23.4 5/27/1961 Dwight Chambers 25.0 4/10/1953
Ben Harrold 3/6/1923 Art Barnard 234 6/2/1950 Sam Nicholson 25.0 5/8/1948
Guy Huston 4/15/1922 Joe Scott 234 6/17/1949 Bob McWhinney 25.0 4/19/1935
Tom Lewis 3/19/1921 Dick Browning 23.4 4/25/1942 Slim Watson 25.0 4/3/1934
Ellis Willits 3/27/1920 Eddie Hall 234 4/6/1935 Charles Webber 25.0 3/23/1929
Ken Townsend 4/13/1918 Ernie Payne 23.4 5/16/1931 Howard Lennox 25.0 3/12/1910
Robert Chesnut 3/3/1917 Jimmy Payne 23.4 4/7/1928 Bob Morris 251 4/28/1945
Henry Adair 3/18/1916 Ken Grumbles 234 5/29/1926 Bret Allen 252 4/4/1959
Paul Wilcox 3/18/1916 J. Walter Smith 235 1947 Glen Shoop 252 4/15/1941
Art Taylor 3/2/1912 Gilbert Strother 235 4/13/1935 Albert Vignolo 25.2 3/1/1929
Harry Olmsted 3/4/1911 Kenny Dills 23.6 5/4/1940 Richard Wright 25.3 5/6/1961
Harold Baker 3/5/1910 Leland LaFond 23.6 4/18/1936 Earl Thomson (24.4) 254 3/25/1916
Joy Goodsell 2/22/1910 Billy Carls 23.6 5/30/1931 Don George 25.5 1959
Reed Miller 3/4/1905 Dave Hollingsworth 23.7 5/23/1958 Bill Martin 25.7 5/11/1946
Russell Ferguson 2/8/1904 Bill Swisshelm (23.1) 23.7 4/7/1956 Gordon Craig 25.8 3/13/1943
A. Cowan 2/8/1904 Theo Viltz 23.8 3/21/1964 Ben Schlegal 25.8 3/2/1943
DeMont Miller 2/8/1904 Ben Schlegal 23.8 5/1/1943 Orely Laird 25.8 3/28/1914
Carl Williams 2/23/1903 Art Laret 23.8 4/13/1940 Lloyd Rogers 26.0 3/25/1922
Duncan Powers 23.8 3/21/1931 Gene Culp 26.1 4/4/1933
Morton Kaer 23.8 4/16/1927 Walter Hall 26.4 2/25/1911
200mLH Rusty Weeks 23.9 4/2/1960 Bob Hanley 26.5 1944
Ron Frazier 23.1 6/4/1948 Ron Loy 23.9 4/25/1954 Richard Stine 26.6 3/18/1911
J. Walter Smith 231 6/19/1942 Jim Decker 24.0 4/17/1953 Stan Burek 26.6 3/13/1909
Al Lawrence 23.2 6/7/1946 Sam Johnson 24.0 5/10/1941 Bob Lyon 26.7 4/20/1932
Joe Scott 23.3 6/25/1949 Ed Ablowich 24.0 4/14/1934 Sylvester Mueller 27.0 3/6/1923
Norman Paul 23.48 5/27/1933 Alex Graham 24.0 4/21/1928 Harry Lamport 27.0 2/9/1917
Kenny Dills 23.8 6/7/1940 Will Wright 241 5/2/1953 Phil Murray 27.0 3/6/1915
Eddie Hall 23.6 6/1/1935 Jack Bessolo 24.2 4/20/1949 Percy Lucas 28.0 2/8/1918
Sam Johnson 6/6/1941 Ed “Jeddy” Welsh 24.2 4/12/1930 Carl Elliott 28.0 2/22/1907
Art Laret 6/7/1940 Otto Anderson 242 4/21/1923 Victor Hodge 28.8 2/17/1912
Charlie Dumas 243 1958 Hal Root 5/3/1958
Wayne Bithell 24.3 3/10/1954 Chuck Beeman 4/30/1954
Bob Morris 24.3 5/12/1945 Gary Silman 4/30/1954
Rex Cawley 22.5 4/15/1961 Victor King 24.4 4/6/1936 Ward Morris 4/26/1950
Bob Pierce 22.7 4/15/1961 James Lytle 24.5 4/26/1936 John Baker 5/7/1949
Ron Frazier 22.7 6/21/1947 Frank McConnell 246 1957 Jack Rowan 5/8/1948
Earl Vickery 22.7 4/22/1939 Twig Chambers 246 3/26/1955 Jack Barnes 3/27/1948
Jack Davis 22.8 6/13/1953 Ed Schnell 24.6 1948 John Bowen 3/29/1947
Dick Attlesey 22.9 1951 Joe Barry 24.6 5/1/1943 Jerry Jakeway 5/11/1946
Al Lawrence 23.0 5/23/1947 Clarence Berry 246 3/21/1930 Earle Parsons 5/1/1943
Norman Paul 23.0 5/6/1933 Henry Gabriel 24.7 1947 Bruce Miller 2/27/1943
Jack Holman 231 4/8/1960 George Sangster 24.7 1938 Don Eaby 4/25/1942
John Morgan 23.1 5/1/1954 Hank Ketels 248 4/27/1957 Howard Utman 4/19/1941
Jim Waldron 23.2 4/2/1960 Bert Bernstein 24.8 2/23/1937 Norman Larson 5/4/1940
Jim Lea 23.2 5/18/1951 George Gansner 24.8 3/30/1918 Joe Travali 4/27/1940
Brian Polkinghorne 23.3 4/15/1961 Fred Kelly (24.4) 24.8 1915 ? Satlas 4/22/1939
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330yIH 440IH
Marshall Cromwell 4/23/1938 John Yancy 40.9 5/4/1963 Bruce Nobles 63.6 5/7/1966
Wilson Lord 4/26/1936 Steve Bloomfield Craig 42.2 5/4/1963 Art Barnard (53.9) 1951
Bill Sangster 3/19/1938 Mac Lines 44 .4 5/4/1963 Bruce Miller 6/6/1947
Lucian Wilson 4/3/1937 Art Vignolo 5/10/1930
Henry Bumstead 3/20/1936 440yLH Alex Graham 5/16/1925
Bill Brown 3/16/1935 Ken Grumbles 55.6 5/3/1924 Casey Shawhan 2/28/1925
George Blewett 4/1/1933 Johnny Woods 5/3/1924 Otto Anderson 5/24/1924
Pliny Barnes 3/18/1933 Sylvester Mueller 2/24/1924 Johnny Woods 5/3/1924
Ferris Webster 4/20/1932
Bill Martin 4/2/1932
Jim Owens 3/21/1930 440lH 440 RELAY (4 x 110)
? Hutchinson 3/12/1927 Rex Cawley 49.6 6/15/1963 1967 38.6 6/17/1967
Leo Adams 2/9/1927 Tom Andrews 50.1 3/19/1976 E. McCullouch, F. Kuller, OJ Simpson, L. Miller
Manuel Ruiz 3/1/1924 Geoff Vanderstock 50.2 5/6/1967 1972 38.8 4/15/1972
Percy Neirsbach 3/9/1923 Rich Graybehl 50.98 6/5/1975 L. Babb, L. Brown, D. Quarrie, W. Deckard
Harold Harvey 3/6/1923 Bob Staten 51.4 6/17/1961 1975 39.01 6/6/1975
Ed Shaw 3/6/1923 Bob Coffman 514 5/5/1973 R. Williams, M. Simmons, K. Randle, J. Gilkes
? Newcomb 2/23/1923 Herman Franklin 515 5/17/1969 1978 39.1 3/18/1978
Guy Huston 4/15/1922 Tyrone Dutton 51.7 5/16/1970 K. Williams, B. Mullins, J. Andrews, C. Edwards
Neil Raney 3/4/1922 Ron Frazier 52.0 7127/1949 1975 39.1 5/3/1975
Tom Lewis 3/19/1921 Fred Shaw 52.1 1976 G. Abrahams, M. Simmons, K. Randle, J. Gilkes
Marian Raab 3/14/1921 J. Walter Smith 52.1 8/6/1947 1972 39.1 5/6/1972
Robert Chesnut 4/10/1920 Mike Johnson (52.1) 52.2 5/16/1975 R. Williams, L. Brown, D. Quarrie, W. Deckard
Fred Buschmeyer 3/29/1919 Bob Seagren 52.3 4/26/1969 1977 39.37 4/30/1977
Charlie Stuart 4/4/1919 Henry Jackson 52.3 4/10/1971 M. Simmons, R. Graybehl, L. Johnson, R. Beaton
Ken Townsend 4/13/1918 Jerry Wilson 52.3 4/15/1972 1976 39.3 5/1/1976
Warren Lamport 3/3/1917 Lance Babb (52.5) 52.6 4/8/1972 R. Graybehl, M. Simmons, K. Randle, J. Gilkes
? McCroskey 5/8/1915 Ron Hamley 52.8 4/11/1970 1976 39.3 3/14/1976
? Merriam 3/6/1915 Brian Polkinghorne 53.0 5/25/1963 M. Simmons, J. Andrews, K. Randle, J. Gilkes
Homer Watson 2/17/1912 Paul Kerry 53.1 4/23/1966 1971 39.3 5/8/1971
Maurice Blair 2/18/1911 Ogie Williams 53.4 4/20/1974 L. Brown, E. Garrison, R. Pharris, W. Deckard
Ernest Rickard 2/22/1908 Bob James (52.9) 53.6 2/23/1974 1969 39.3 6/6/1969
Wayne Montgomery 2/15/1907 Jack Holman 53.6 6/10/1960 D. Coulter, F. Kuller, E. Garrison, L. Miller
? Hamilton 3/4/1905 ? Clifford 53.7 3/16/1974 1975 39.4 5/1/1975
Robert James 53.8 4/21/1973 R. Williams, M. Simmons, K. Randle, J. Gilkes
Greg Heet 541 4/23/1966 1972 39.4 4/8/1972
330yIH Mike Williams 54.3 5/5/1973 L. Babb, L. Brown, D. Quarrie, W. Deckard
Rex Cawley 36.5 5/4/1963 Morton Kaer 54.4 5/24/1924 1969 39.4 5/3/1969
Brian Polkinghorne 36.9 5/4/1963 Alex Cappello 545 1974 D. Coulter, F. Kuller, R. Pharris, L. Miller
Paul Kerry 37.3 5/1/1965 Howard Smith 54.82 6/19/1954 1971 39.54 6/19/1971
Bob Pierce 37.4 3/23/1963 Rich Joyce 55.2 4/20/1968 L. Babb, E. Garrison, L. Brown, W. Deckard
Theo Viltz 375 4/11/1964 Andy Buffmire 55.6 4/8/1967 1968 39.5 6/15/1968
Bob Coffman 38.4 1/7/1972 Ken Grumbles 55.6 5/24/1924 E. McCullouch, F. Kuller, OJ Simpson, L. Miller
Roger Moody 38.5 3/20/1965 Phillip Potter 575 4/6/1968 1972 39.6 6/3/1972
Rod Sherman 39.2 4/4/1964 Brian Kimble 58.6 2/2/1974 R. Williams, L. Brown, D. Quarrie, W. Deckard
Dave Buck 394 5/2/1964 Steve Farris 60.0 3/30/1968 1973 39.8 4/14/1973
Dale Everett 404 3/28/1964 ? Norris 60.1 5/6/1967 R. Williams, J. Wilson, K. Randle, D. Quarrie
Mike Hull 40.8 3/28/1964 ? Laine 60.8 5/6/1967
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440 RELAY (4 x 110)
1970 39.8 5/2/1970
M. Jackson, M. Turner, R. Pharris, E. Garrison
1970 39.8 3/7/1970
E. Garrison, K. Jones, R. Pharris, H. Franklin
1976 39.9 5/15/1976
M. Simmons, J. Andrews, K. Randle, R. Graybehl
1974 39.9 3/16/1974
G. Abrahams, G. Jones, K. Randle, M. Shavers
1973 39.9 5/19/1973
R. Williams, G. Jones, K. Randle, D. Quarrie
1969 39.9 4/19/1969
H. Franklin, F. Kuller, R. Pharris, L. Miller
1967 39.9 5/20/1967
R. Wolff, F. Kuller, OJ Simpson, L. Miller
1971 40.0 4/24/1971
M. Jackson, E. Garrison, L. Brown, W. Deckard
1971 40.0 3/20/1971
M. Jackson, E. Garrison, R. Pharris, W. Deckard
1970 40.0 4/4/1970
H. Franklin, M. Turner, R. Pharris, E. Garrison
1971 40.3 4/3/1971
M. Jackson, L. Brown, R. Pharris, W. Deckard
1967 40.4 3/18/1967
E. McCullouch, J. Lawrence, OJ Simpson, F. Kuller
1964 40.5 6/19/1964
D. Morris, D. Cortese, G. Comer, W. Clayton
1938 40.5 5/14/1938
L. LaFond, Mic. Anderson, P. Jordan, A. Talley
1974 40.6 2/2/1974
A. Ross, M. Shavers, D. Thomas, G. Abrahams
1970 40.6 6/20/1970
M. Jackson, M. Turner, K. Jones, E. Garrison
1954 40.7 5/21/1954
H. Bugbee, J. Lea, R. Wilger, J. Graffio
1949 40.7 5/21/1949
G. Pasquali, R. Frazier, J. Scott, M. Patton
1936 40.7 5/16/1936
A. Talley, C. Crane, G. Boone, F. Draper
1966 40.7 4/23/1966
E. McCullouch, S. Firenze, R. Wolff, D. Middleton
1955 40.8 5/21/1955
P. Coyle, M. Larrabee, D. Ellingson, H. Bugbee
1952 40.8 5/17/1952
A. Mejia, V. Sorgen, Ja. Davis, N. Stocks
1931 40.8 5/9/1931
R. Delby, M. Maurer, M. Guyer, F. Wykoff
1961 40.9 5/13/1961

R. Weeks, J. Bates, B. Staten, B. Munn

Times to 100ths = electronic | Times to 10ths = hand times

1948 40.9 5/15/1948
G. Beaman, R. Frazier, B. Hager, M. Patton
1942 40.9 5/16/1942
J. Trout. E. Morris, H. Kerns, C. Bourland
1937 40.9 5/17/1937
G. Boone, P. Jordan, C. Crane, A. Talley
1971 41.0 4/17/1971
M. Jackson, L. Brown, H. Hines, W. Deckard
1971 41.0 3/6/1971
M. Jackson, K. Jones, R. Pharris, W. Deckard
1960 41.0 5/14/1960
1951 41.0 5/12/1951
A. Mejia, A. Barnard, Ja. Davis, J. Bradley
1963 411 3/16/1963
T. Doll, B. Pierce, D. Morris, D. Cortese
1934 411 5/12/1934
F. Draper, L. Osborne, J. Abbott, C. Parsons
1932 411 5/11/1932
C. Crane, G. Boone, A. Fitch, F. Draper
1960 41.2 4/23/1960
J. Holman, J. Waldron, C. Lindsay, R. Weeks
1947 41.2 5/17/1947
J. Trout, R. Frazier, A. Lawrence, M. Patton
1964 41.3 4/18/1964
A. Talsky, D. Cortese, T. Viltz, D. Morris
1963 41.3 4/13/1963
R. Cawley, B. Pierce, D. Morris, D. Cortese
1965 414 4/3/1965
W. Clayton, P. Lee, P. Kerry, D. Middleton
1956 41.4 5/26/1956
1966 41.5 4/16/1966
E. McCullouch, P. Kerry, S. Firenze, H. Gibb
1953 41.5 4/4/1953
J. Graffio, R. Wilger, Ja. Davis, V. Sorgen
1952 41.5 4/12/1952
A. Mejia, J. Bradley, Ja. Davis, N. Stocks
1961 41.5 3/4/1961
R. Weeks, J. Bates, B. Pierce, B. Munn
1966 41.3 4/9/1966
E. McCullouch, P. Kerry, R. Wolff, D. Middleton
1965 41.6 3/27/1965
W. Clayton, P. Lee, P. Kerry, R. Sherman
1960 41.6 3/26/1960
J. Bates, B. Munn, R. Weeks, B. Staten
1960 41.6 3/5/1960
J. Bates, B. Munn, R. Weeks, A. Coia
1928 41.6 2/18/1928

W. Draper, C. Sauers, J. Payne, C. Borah
() = pre or post USC mark | p / d = Pent/Dec marks

Wind-aided marks not included (to the best of our knowledge)

440 RELAY (4 x 110)
1963 41.7 4/6/1963
D. Cortese, B. Pierce, Ferris, R. Cawley
1956 41.8 3/31/1956
P. Coyle, D. Ellingson, B. Swisshelm, D. Dorsey
1925 41.8 4/25/1925
1965 41.9 5/1/1965
W. Clayton, P. Lee, H. Gibb, P. Kerry
1965 41.9 4/24/1965
S. Firenze, P. Lee, H. Gibb, P. Kerry
1955 41.9 4/2/1955
P. Coyle, M. Larrabee, J. Morgan, H. Bugbee
1955 41.9 3/5/1955
P. Coyle, D. Ellingson, J. Morgan, H. Bugbee
1946 41.9 5/25/1946
J. O'Reilly, G. Beaman, A. Lawrence, M. Patton
1936 41.9 3/7/1936
L. LaFond, A. Talley, G. Boone, F. Draper
1925 41.9 5/16/1925
Br. Taylor, P. Lee, E. House, K. Lloyd
1965 42.0 3/6/1965
R. Sherman, P. Lee, S. Firenze, M. Hull
1932 42.0 3/5/1932
L. Ball, A. Koenig, R. Delby, F. Wykoff
1930 42.0 4/26/1930
W. Draper, M. Maurer, M. Guyer, F. Wykoff
1959 42 .1 1959
J. Holman, J. Kuhns, J. Waldron, D. George
1954 42.1 3/6/1954
J. Graffio, P. Coyle, R. Childs, H. Bugbee
1941 421 5/17/1941
D. Rickman, H. Kerns, C. Bourland, S. Johnson
1964 42.2 3/28/1964
D. Carr, D. Buck, H. Gibb, P. Kerry
1960 42.2 3/26/1960
1955 42.2 4/9/1955
P. Coyle, J. Morgan, L. Clarke, H. Bugbee
1954 42.2 3/13/1954
J. Graffio, R. Wilger, P. Coyle, H. Bugbee
1945 42.2 6/2/1945
B. Morris, B. Eagle, J. Moorman, G. Beaman
1944 42.2 6/3/1944
E. Curry, G. Gray, A. Lawrence, E. Grosse
1937 42.2 3/6/1937
G. Boone, C. Crane, L. LaFond, A. Talley
1930 42.2 3/8/1930

M. Maurer, M. Guyer, W. Draper, F. Wykoff

BLUE = adds / updates / corrections
These races in yards are not run anymore.
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1962 42.3 2/23/1962
D. Cortese, S. Rhodes, B. Pierce, B. Munn
1926 42.3 2/27/1926
M. Kaer, C. Sauers, J. Parsons, E. House
1954 42.4 4/17/1954
P. Coyle, R. Wilger, R. Childs, J. Graffio
1939 42.4 3/18/1939
E. Vickery, E. Mallon, B. Willis, P. Jordan
1951 42.5 3/17/1951
A. Barnard, A. Mejia, S. Nicholson, J. Bradley
1935 42.5 3/9/1935
G. Boone, A. Fitch, C. Crane, L. Osburn
1956 42.6 3/3/1956
P. Coyle, B. Peterson, B. Swisshelm, D. Dorsey
1946 42.6 6/8/1946
G. Beaman, J. O'Reilly, A. Lawrence, M. Patton
1928 42.6 2/18/1928
N. Rucker, D. Wehner, O. Chatburn, Tashler
1966 42.7 3/19/1966
J. Keithly, B. Boggs, R. Hoilet, L. Miller
1944 42.7 5/20/1944
R. Hambleton, G. Gray, E. Curry, E. Grosse
1965 42.8 3/27/1965
R. Beardslee, R. Moody, W. Bowie, G. Heet
1947 42.8 4/5/1947
W. DeLoach, A. Lawrence, E. Curry, J. O'Reilly
1947 42.9 3/8/1947
J. O'Reilly, R. Frazier, G. Gray, M. Patton
1958 43.0 3/8/1958
R. Holman, J. Kuhns, L. Gilbert, D. Hollingsworth
1944 43.0 4/22/1944
G. Gray, S. Hoffman, E. Grosse, E. Curry
1931 43.0 3/27/1931
V. Casey, L. Ball,Doran, J. Johnson
1929 43.0 4/27/1929
M. Maurer, D. Wehner, Vic. Williams, C. Borah
1950 43.1 3/11/1950
G. Pasquali, J. Bradley, R. Frazier, A. Mejia
1927 43.1 2/20/1927
B. Smith, J. Parsons, E. House, C. Borah
1927 43.2 3/1/1927
P. Borgfeld, L. Bastajian, G. Maxwell, E. Kirks
1925 43.2 2/28/1925
1935 43.3 3/9/1935
M. Spaulding, G. Boone, A. Fitch, F. Draper
1959 43.6 3/7/1959

A. Shields, L. Gaskill, D. Edling, B. Munn

Times to 100ths = electronic | Times to 10ths = hand times

1954 43.6 3/13/1954
D. Risinger, G. Silman, W. Bithell, D. Ellingson
1927 43.6 2/26/1927
P. Borgfeld, Purdue, R. Renfro, B. Darling
1943 43.7 5/15/1943
E. Grosse, E. Scott, J. Barry, E. Curry
1940 43.9 2/24/1940
M. Cromwell, D. Rickman, G. Prentice, Mic. Anderson
1964 44 1 4/11/1964
P. Lee, B. Milne, D. Buck, B. Fosdick
1948 44.2 3/2/1948
J. Scott, E. Curry, D. Attlesey, R. Frazier
1943 44.6 2/27/1943
J. Jenkins, D. Eaby, B. Anderson, H. Callanan
1946 447 3/23/1946
G. Beaman, D. Pickett, J. Lowrey, J. O’Reilly
1963 45.9 5/4/1963
B. Rainey, D. Swartz, J. Yancy, M. Parker
800 RELAY (4 x 200)
1980 1:21.2 3/8/1980
J. Sanford, B. Green, B. Mullins, M. Sanford
1978 1:21.8 3/25/1978
J. Andrews, J. Sanford, B. Mullins, C. Edwards
1979 1:22.2 4/14/1979
M. Simmons, B. Mullins, J. Sanford, C. Bradford
1986 1:22.39 3/1/1986
M. Hedgepeth, L. Morales, M. Dexter, A. Manning
1981 1:22.68 4/26/1981
2015 1:25.96 4/4/2015
D. Stewart, B. Mercado, J. Slater, M. Morris
1959 1:26.2 1959

J. Kuhns, R. Lopez, T. Smith, B. Staten

1972 1:20.7 5/13/1972
L. Brown, E. Garrison, W. Deckard, D. Quarrie
1972 1:22.5 3/25/1972
L. Babb, L. Brown, W. Deckard, D. Quarrie
1971 1:22.5 5/29/1971
L. Babb, E. Garrison, L. Brown, W. Deckard
1989 1:23.45 3/4/1989
C. Holmes, G. Porter, T. Hannah, Q. Watts
1967 1:23.6 3/25/1967
E. McCullouch, L. Miller, OJ Simpson, F. Kuller
1961 1:23.6 4/29/1961

B. Staten, J. Bates, R. Cawley, B. Munn

() = pre or post USC mark | p / d = Pent/Dec marks

Wind-aided marks not included (to the best of our knowledge)

1986 1:23.7 3/29/1986
M. Dexter, S. McCree, M. Hedgepeth, A. Manning
1975 1:23.8 3/1/1975
G. Abrahams, M. Simmons, K. Randle, J. Gilkes
1949 1:24.0 5/20/1949
G. Pasquali, R. Frazier, N. Stocks, M. Patton
1954 1:24.1 5/21/1954
J. Lea, J. Graffio, R. Wilger, H. Bugbee
1952 1:24.7 5/17/1952
A. Mejia, V. Sorgen, Ja. Davis, N. Stocks
1954 1:24.8 6/4/1954
M. Larrabee, R. Wilger, J. Graffio, J. Lea
1951 1:24.8 5/19/1951
A. Mejia, V. Sorgen, Ja. Davis, J. Bradley
1934 1:24.8 6/1/1934
F. Draper, A. Fitch, J. Abbott, C. Parsons
1963 1:24.8 5/11/1963
B. Polkinghorne, R. Cawley, D. Morris, D. Cortese
1971 1:24.9 3/6/1971
H. Hines, R. Pharris, E. Garrison, W. Deckard
1963 1:24.9 3/2/1963
R. Cawley, B. Pierce, D. Morris, D. Cortese
1960 1:25.0 3/19/1960
J. Bates, B. Munn, R. Weeks, B. Staten
1956 1:25.0 5/12/1956
P. Coyle, B. Swisshelm, B. Lawson, M. Larrabee
1960 1:25.1 5/20/1960
B. Staten, R. Weeks, A. Coia, B. Munn,
1961 1:25.2 3/4/1961
R. Weeks, J. Bates, R. Cawley, B. Munn
1955 1:25.2 5/21/1955
P. Coyle, M. Larrabee, D. Ellingson, H. Bugbee
1950 1:25.3 5/19/1950
G. Pasquali, N. Stocks, A. Mejia, J. Bradley
1973 1:25.4 3/24/1973
G. Jones, Randle, Quarrie, E. Richardson
1963 1:254 5/17/1963
1960 1:25.4 3/5/1960
J. Bates, B. Munn, R. Weeks, A. Coia
1937 1:254 5/15/1937
G. Boone, P. Jordan, A. Talley, C. Crane
1951 1:25.5 5/12/1951
A. Mejia, A. Barnard, Ja. Davis, J. Bradley
1935 1:25.6 5/11/1935
C. Crane, G. Boone, A. Fitch, F. Draper
1953 1:25.6 5/9/1953

J. Graffio, Ja. Davis, R. Wilger, V. Sorgen

BLUE = adds / updates / corrections
These races in yards are not run anymore.
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1935 1:25.6 5/11/1935
C. Crane, G. Boone, A. Fitch, F. Draper
1956 1:25.7 3/31/1956
P. Coyle, M. Larrabee, B. Swisshelm, D. Dorsey
1947 1:25.8 5/24/1947
R. Frazier, A. Lawrence, H. Kerns, M. Patton
1927 1:25.8 5/14/1927
W. Lewis, B. Smith, E. House, C. Borah
1966 1:25.9 3/26/1966
D. Middleton, S. Firense, P. Kerry, R. Wolff
1963 1:26.1 2/23/1963
B. Pierce, B. Polkinghorne, D. Morris, D. Cortese
1931 1:26.2 5/10/1931
R. Delby, C. Parsons, M. Guyer, F. Wykoff
1958 1:26.3 5/10/1958
1941 1:26.4 5/17/1941
H. Kerns, C. Bourland, F. Crank, J. Matson
1959 1:26.5 5/9/1959
1948 1:26.6 5/15/1948
G. Beaman, R. Frazier, B. Hager, M. Patton
1961 1:27.0 3/3/1961
R. Weeks, J. Bates, B. Pierce, B. Munn
1942 1:27.0 5/23/1942
D. Browning, J. Wachtler, H. Kerns, C. Bourland
1955 1:27.1 4/9/1955
P. Coyle, D. Ellingson, L. Clarke, H. Bugbee
1954 1:27.2 4/17/1954
H. Bugbee, R. Wilger, P. Coyle, J. Lea
1956 1:27.2 3/10/1956
1937 1:27.2 3/6/1937
G. Boone, C. Crane, L. LaFond, A. Talley
1932 1:27.3 5/14/1932
1954 1:27.4 3/13/1954
J. Graffio, J. Lea, P. Coyle, H. Bugbee
1929 1:27.4 4/27/1929
C. Borah, M. Maurer, D. Wehner, Vic. Williams
1939 1:.27.7 3/18/1939
E. Vickery, E. Mallon, B. Willis, P. Jordan
1932 1:27.8 3/5/1932
J. Welsh, A. Koenig, R. Delby, F. Wykoff
1941 1:27.9 3/22/1941
H. Upton, War. Smith, H. Kerns, C. Bourland
1936 1:28.0 3/7/1936
L. LaFond, A. Talley, G. Boone, F. Draper
1959 1:28.2 3/7/1959
J. Holman, D. George, C. Dumas, B. Staten
1958 1:28.3 3/8/1958

L. Gilbert, R. Lopez, B. Kitchen, D. Hollingsworth

Times to 100ths = electronic | Times to 10ths = hand times

1944 1:28.5 6/3/1944
G. Gray, E. Grosse, A. Lawrence, B. Morris
1950 1:28.6 3/11/1950
G. Pasquali, A. Mejia, R. Frazier, J. Bradley
1927 1:28.6 2/26/1927
E. House, B. Smith, J. Parsons, C. Borah
1956 1:28.8 3/3/1956
P. Coyle, B. Swisshelm, D. Ellingson, D. Dorsey
1953 1:28.8 3/14/1953
R. Childs, V. Sorgen, R. Wilger, Ja. Davis
1946 1:29.0 5/18/1946
J. O'Reilly, G. Beaman, J. Wachtler, A. Lawrence
1962 1:29.1 2/23/1962
D. Cortese, S. Rhodes, B. Pierce, B. Munn
1930 1:29.2 3/8/1930
J. Welsh, M. Maurer, M. Guyer, F. Wykoff
1943 1:29.4 3/20/1943
H. Callahan, B. Callis, D. Browning, C. Bourland
1926 1:29.4 2/27/1926
M. Kaer, C. Sauers, J. Parsons, E. House
1964 1:29.5 2/22/1964
T. Viltz, J. Talsky, D. Kiloh, D. Morris
1946 1:29.9 6/8/1946
G. Beaman, J. O'Reilly, A. Lawrence, M. Patton
1930 1:29.9 4/26/1930
W. Draper, M. Maurer, M. Guyer, F. Wykoff
1944 1:30.1 4/8/1944
S. Hoffman, P. lacono, J. Barry, E. Grosse
1933 1:30.3 4/18/1933
R. Pagliuso, O. ltria, F. Draper, J. Abbott
1959 1:30.9 3/7/1959
A. Shields, L. Gaskill, D. Edling, B. Munn
1942 1:30.9 3/21/1942
J. Trout, E. Morris, D. Browning, C. Bourland
1929 1:31.2 2/23/1929
1945 1:31.5 4/7/1945
G. Beaman, B. Morris, J. Moore, B. Eagle
1929 1:31.8 4/13/1929
J. Payne, G. Pearson, D. Wehner, C. Borah
1929 1:32.0 2/23/1929
C. Schnelle, B. Mainland, T. Kuchel, C. Anderson
1930 1:32.0 4/1/1930
1934 1:32.3 3/6/1934
1921 1:32.4 4/23/1921
W. Isenhouer, E. Leahy, G. Wilson, G. Schiller
1937 1:32.5 3/11/1937

F. Gibeau, F. Albright, B. Coleman, J. McCabe

() = pre or post USC mark | p / d = Pent/Dec marks

Wind-aided marks not included (to the best of our knowledge)

1937 1:33.1 2/23/1937
M. Anderson, F. Albright, I. McWhinney, I. Bledsoe

1923 1:33.4 3/6/1923

P. Niersbach, C. Lowe, E. Shaw, B. Starry
1937 1:33.6 3/9/1937
B. Coleman, F. Albright, E. Mallon, I. Bledsoe
1954 1:34.2 3/6/1954
J. Graffio, P. Coyle, R. Loy, H. Bugbee
1926 1:34.5 3/23/1926
C. Olsen, B. Schurr, A. Bowen, C. Borah

1943 1:34.6 3/2/1943

1925 1:35.0 2/24/1925
0. O’Maley, H. Coggeshall, C. Sauers, J. Parsons

1932 1:35.3 4/28/1932

H. Ballew, F. Breese, L. Hood, J. Moore

1907 1:37.1 2/9/1907
E. Shute, E. Newmire, H. Nordahl, C. Wirsching

1929 1:35.8 2/19/1929
A. Woessner, F. Ziesenhenne, N. Holt, C. Halstead

1909 1:41.8 2/27/1909

H. Baker, P. Blackburn, K. Wallace, H. Lennox
1926 nt 2/19/1926

G. Smith, Allen, H. Elliot, E. Gloege

1978 3:03.3 5/27/1978
J. Andrews, J. Sanford, B. Mullins, R. Beaton
1976 3:06.13 5/9/1976
R. Connors, Tr. Campbell, T. Andrews, K. Randle
1975 3:06.31 5/10/1975
R. Connors, T. Andrews, K. Randle, Tr. Campbell
1975 3:06.3 6/6/1975
R. Connors, M. Simmons, T. Andrews, Tr. Campbell
1978 3:06.6 3/18/1978
R. Beaton, L. Johnson, B. Mullins, J. Sanford
1976 3:06.7 5/1/1976
R. Connors, M. Simmons, C. Brown, Tr. Campbell
1976 3:07.0 3/19/1976
R. Connors, C. Brown, K. Randle, R. Beaton
1977 3:07.1 4/30/1977
M. Simmons, L. Johnson, R. Beaton, T. Andrews
1973 3:071 5/19/1973
C. Brown, G. Jones, J. Baxter, K. Randle
1973 3:071 4/14/1973
C. Brown, J. Baxter, E. Richardson, K. Randle
1975 3:07.2 5/3/1975

R. Connors, R. Graybehl, T. Andrews, Tr. Campbell

BLUE = adds / updates / corrections
These races in yards are not run anymore.
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1962 3:07.3 5/18/1962
J. Talsky, T. Doll, R. Cawley, K. Hogan
1974 3:07.54 3/30/1974
C. Brown, T. Andrews, Tr. Campbell, G. Jones
1974 3:07.66 6/8/1974
Tr. Campbell, G. Jones, C. Brown, K. Randle
1972 3:07.6 4/15/1972
L. Babb, E. Richardson, L. Brown, E. Garrison
1961 3:07.6 4/29/1961
B. Staten, D. Balzaret, K. Hogan, R. Cawley
1976 3:08.0 3/14/1976
R. Connors, T. Andrews, C. Brown, R. Beaton
1973 3:08.0 6/9/1973
Tr. Campbell, J. Baxter, C. Brown, E. Richardson
1972 3:08.0 6/10/1972
T. Krzyzoslak, L. Brown, E. Garrison, E. Richardson
1966 3:08.3 6/18/1966
D. Carr, D. Buck, R. Wolff, D. Middleton
1967 3:09.0 6/17/1967
R. Wolff, G. Vanderstock, R. Joyce, D. Buck
1976 “B” 3:09.19 5/8/1976
1977 3:09.1 3/19/1977
R. Connors, R. Graybehl, L. Johnson, T. Andrews
1975 3:09.2 5/17/1975
R. Connors, M. Simmons, R. Graybehl, R. Beaton
1941 3:09.4 7/17/1941
War. Smith, H. Upton, C. Bourland, H. Kerns
1974 3:09.5 4/6/1974
C. Brown, J. Baxter, K. Randle, G. Jones
1959 3:09.6 6/5/1959
A. Coia, T. Smith, T. Anderson, B. Staten
1960 3:09.8 6/3/1960
D. Balzaret, B. Staten, T. Smith, A. Coia
1974 3:09.9 4/20/1974
T. Andrews, J. Baxter, Tr. Campbell, G. Jones
1970 3:10.1 5/16/1970
R. Hamley, M. Turner, E. Garrison, B. Sims
1971 3:10.2 4/10/1971
L. Brown, N. Burks, H. Hines, E. Garrison
1969 3:10.2 3/29/1969
M. Turner, M. Newton, C. Trentadue, H. Becker
1963 3:10.4 3/30/1963
T. Eggleston, B. Polkinghorne, K. Hogan, R. Cawley
1966 3:10.5 4/23/1966
H. Gibb, D. Buck, D. Carr, D. Middleton
1964 3:10.6 6/5/1964

P. Lee, D. Carr, H. Gibb, D. Buck

Times to 100ths = electronic | Times to 10ths = hand times

1954 3:10.7 5/21/1954
R. Wilger, M. Larrabee, How. Smith, J. Lea
1975 3:10.8 4/12/1975
R. Connors, M. Simmons, T. Andrews, K. Randle
1960 3:11.0 6/3/1960
B. Polkinghorne, T. Eggleston, K. Hogan, R. Cawley
1958 3:11.0 4/12/1958
R. Lopez, M. Cockburn, T. Anderson, T. Smith
1977 3:11.1 4/2/1977
R. Connors, Bradford, M. Johnson, R. Beaton
1976 3:11.1 4/17/1976
C. Brown, R. Beaton, T. Andrews, K. Randle
1975 3:11.1 4/19/1975
R. Connors, Tr. Campbell R. Graybehl, K. Randle
1974 3:11.1 3/23/1974
E. Richardson, C. Brown, Tr. Campbell, G. Jones
1969 3:11.2 4/12/1969
M. Turner, R. Joyce, L. Miller, C. Trentadue
1956 3:11.2 5/26/1956
B. Kitchen, C. Kirkby, M. Cockburn, M. Larrabee
1967 3:11.3 5/6/1967
R. Hoilett, R. Joyce, G. Vanderstock, D. Buck
1958 3:11.3 6/6/1958
B. Harman, M. Cockburn, R. Lopez, T. Smith
1977 3:11.6 5/14/1977
M. Simmons, R. Graybehl, L. Johnson, T. Andrews
1960 3:11.6 3/5/1960
J. Bates, W. Lemons, T. Smith, B. Staten
1936 3:11.6 5/16/1936
A. Fitch, J. Cassin, E. Johnson, H. Smallwood
1972 3:11.7 4/8/1972
N. Burks, E. Richardson, L. Brown, E. Garrison
1956 3:11.7 6/1/1956
M. Larrabee, L. Quigley, M. Cockburn, C. Kirkby
1953 3:11.7 6/5/1953
D. Griffin, R. Hendrix, V. Sorgen, J. Lea
1942 3:11.7 5/16/1942
H. Kerns, J. Thomas, J. Wachtler, C. Bourland
1961 3:11.8 5/13/1961
D. Balzaret, Way. Farlow, B. Staten, K. Hogan
1976 3:11.9 4/3/1976
R. Connors, J. Gilkes, C. Brown, R. Beaton
1960 3:11.9 5/28/1960
D. Balzaret, Way. Farlow, T. Smith, A. Coia
1967 3:12.0 4/8/1967
E. McCullouch, G. Vanderstock, D. Buck, R. Joyce
1960 3:12.0 5/14/1960

S. Rhodes, T. Eggleston, K. Hogan, R. Cawley
() = pre or post USC mark | p / d = Pent/Dec marks

Wind-aided marks not included (to the best of our knowledge)

1975 3:12.1 3/22/1975
R. Connors, M. Simmons, M. Johnson, R. Beaton
1969 3:12.1 4/5/1969
M. Newton, R. Hoilett, R. Joyce, C. Trentadue
1967 3:12.1 4/22/1967
D. Buck, R. Joyce, F. Kuller, L. Miller
1970 3:12.2 4/24/1970
S. Dickerson, M. Turner, E. Garrison, B. Sims
1957 3:12.2 5/25/1957
B. Kitchen, S. Wing, M. Cockburn, T. Anderson
1977 3:12.3 2/26/1977
R. Connors, M. Simmons, T. Andrews, R. Beaton
1970 3:12.3 3/28/1970
R. Pharris, R. Hamley, M. Turner, E. Garrison
1961 3:12.3 3/4/1961
Way. Farlow, D. Balzaret, R. Cawley, K. Hogan
1935 3:12.4 6/15/1935
E. Johnson, J. Cassin, A. Fitch, J. McCarthy
1966 3:12.5 4/16/1966
H. Gibb, D. Buck, D. Carr, R. Wolff
1954 3:12.5 5/22/1954
M. Larrabee, B. Taylor, How. Smith, J. Lea
1965 3:12.7 4/17/1965
D. Carr, H. Gibb, B. Bess, D. Buck
1957 3:12.7 5/24/1957
M. Cockburn, B. Kitchen, C. Kirkby, S. Wing
1961 3:12.8 5/19/1961
R. Weeks, War. Farlow, D. Balzaret, K. Hogan
1959 3:12.8 4/4/1959
D. Balzaret, T. Smith, T. Anderson, B. Staten
1975 3:12.9 4/5/1975
F. Shaw, R. Connors, K. Randle, Tr. Campbell
1972 3:13.3 3/25/1972
H. Jackson, D, Quarrie, W. Deckard, E. Garrison
1959 3:13.3 5/9/1959
B. Shankland, R. Lopez, T. Anderson, B. Staten
1972 3:13.4 4/22/1972
N. Burks, T. Krzyzoslak, E. Richardson, L. Brown
1959 3:13.4 4/25/1959
B. Shankland, D. Balzaret, T. Smith, T. Anderson
1935 3:13.5 5/4/1935
J. Cassin, H. Smallwood, E. Johnson, J. McCarthy
1968 3:13.7 4/13/1968
R. Joyce, J. Link, H. Becker, G. Vanderstock
1963 3:13.7 5/4/1963
J. Talsky, T. Lile, B. Polkinghorne, K. Hogan
1963 3:13.7 3/23/1963

B. Pierce, T. Viltz, B. Polkinghorne, K. Hogan

BLUE = adds / updates / corrections
These races in yards are not run anymore.
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1939 3:13.7 5/13/1939
F. Albright, J. Lytle, E. Grunbock, H. Upton
1974 3:13.9 2/2/1974
G. Jones, C. Brown, E. Richardson, J. Baxter
1973 3:13.9 4/21/1973
Tr. Campbell, N. Burks, C. Brown, J. Baxter
1957 3:13.9 5/4/1957
M. Cockburn, C. Kirkby, S. Wing, T. Anderson
1962 3:14.0 3/31/1962
T. Doll, T. Lile, K. Hogan, R. Cawley
1964 3:14.1 4/25/1964
H. Gibb, W. Cox, D. Buck, D. Carr
1959 3:14.1 4/18/1959
R. Lopez, D. Balzaret, T. Smith, B. Staten
1947 3:14.2 5/23/1947
J. Wal. Smith, J. Slosson, W. DelLoach, H. Kerns
1931 3:14.2 5/9/1931

B. McGeagh, G. Pearson, A. Woessner, Vic. Williams
1969 3:14.3 3/29/1969
M. Newton, C. Trentadue, L. Miller, H. Becker

1964 3:14.3 4/11/1964
J. Talsky, C. Oakley, D. Kiloh, G. Comer
1959 3:14.3 4/11/1959
R. Lopez, B. Shankland, D. Balzaret, T. Anderson
1966 3:14.4 4/2/1966
H. Gibb, D. Buck, D. Carr, R. Wolff
1957 3:14.4 4/18/1957
H. Ketels, S. Wing, M. Cockburn, T. Anderson
1955 3:14.4 5/20/1955
1934 3:14.4 5/5/1934
B. Reed, A. Fitch, H. Tompkins, J. McCarthy
1958 3:14.7 4/26/1958
B. Shankland, W. McLeod, W. Lemons, M. Cockburn
1939 3:14.7 5/6/1939
J. Lytle, E. Grunbock, H. Upton, Er. Miller
1963 3:14.8 4/13/1963
D. Cortese, J. Talsky, B. Polkinghorne, K. Hogan
1942 3:14.8 4/11/1942
B. Callis, J. Wachtler, H. Kerns, C. Bourland
1968 3:14.9 3/8/1968
R. Joyce, G. Heet, C. Trentadue, H. Becker
1958 3:14.9 4/5/1958
B. Harman, M. Cockburn, T. Anderson, T. Smith
1970 3:15.0 4/18/1970
R. Hamley, S. Dickerson, M. Newton, B. Sims
1942 3:15.0 4/25/1942

M. Cromwell, J. Wachtler, H. Kerns, C. Bourland

Times to 100ths = electronic | Times to 10ths = hand times

1934 3:15.0 4/21/1934
B. Reed, J. Guthrie, H. Tompkins, J. McCarthy
1962 3:15.1 5/5/1962
T. Lile, War. Farlow, J. Talsky, R. Cawley
1939 3:15.2 5/20/1939
A. Reading, E. Grunbock, H. Upton, Er. Miller
1965 3:15.3 3/27/1965
C. Oakley, H. Gibb, D. Carr, D. Buck
1935 3:15.3 4/20/1935
W. Monroe, H. Smallwood, J. Cassin, J. McCarthy
1956 3:15.4 4/27/1956
M. Larrabee, B. Kitchen, C. Kirkby, M. Cockburn
1972 3:15.5 5/6/1972
E. Richardson, W. Deckard, L. Brown, E. Garrison
1961 3:15.5 3/11/1961
D. Barlow, D. Balzaret, R. Cawley, K. Hogan
1958 3:15.5 3/15/1958
1935 3:15.5 4/13/1935
1955 3:15.6 4/9/1955
L. Quigley, B. Purdue, How. Smith, M. Larrabee
1976 3:15.7 3/6/1976
R. Connors, C. Brown, R. Graybehl, R. Beaton
1971 3:15.7 3/6/1971
N. Burks, H. Hines, E. Garrison, H. Jackson
1958 3:15.7 5/3/1958
W. Lemons, R. Lopez, B. Shankland, M. Cockburn
1961 3:15.8 3/18/1961
S. Rhodes, K. Hogan, B. Staten, R. Cawley
1949 3:15.8 4/30/1949
W. Wilson, N. Stocks, W. DelLoach, B. Chambers
1931 3:15.8 4/18/1931
E. Oswald, R. Dow, A. Woessner, Vic. Williams
1967 3:15.9 4/29/1967
R. Wolff, D. Buck, R. Joyce, G. Vanderstock
1970 3:16.0 4/11/1970
R. Pharris, R. Hamley, B. Sims, T. Dutton
1954 3:16.0 4/17/1954
E. Amador, M. Larrabee, How. Smith, J. Lea
1951 3:16.0 5/19/1951
J. Bradley, F. Wehking, V. Sorgen, S. Nicholson
1960 3:16.1 4/20/1960
B. Polkinghorne, S. Rhodes, R. Cawley, K. Hogan
1967 3:16.2 4/15/1967
C. Grant, G. Vanderstock, D. Buck, R. Joyce
1963 3:16.2 3/16/1963
T. Lile, D. Kiloh, R. Cawley, T. Doll
1960 3:16.2 3/26/1960

D. Balzaret, W. Lemons, A. Coia, T. Smith
() = pre or post USC mark | p / d = Pent/Dec marks

Wind-aided marks not included (to the best of our knowledge)

1958 3:16.2 3/22/1958
B. Kitchen, R. Lopez, T. Anderson, B. Harman
1947 3:16.2 5/3/1947
H. Browne, J. Slosson, W. DelLoach, H. Kerns
1936 3:16.3 5/30/1936
E. Johnson, L. LaFond, J. Cassin, A. Fitch
1957 3:16.4 4/13/1957
B. Harman, B. Kitchen, M. Clark, T. Anderson
1936 3:16.4 5/2/1936
L. Olson, H. Smallwood, A. Fitch, J. Cassin
1972 3:16.6 4/1/1972
J. Wilson, E. Richardson, E. Garrison, L. Brown
1964 3:16.6 4/18/1964
J. Talsky, B. Bess, C. Oakley, D. Kiloh
1964 3:16.7 3/28/1964
D. Cortese, J. Talsky, D. Kiloh, G. Comer
1963 3:16.7 4/20/1963
D. Cortese, J. Talsky, B. Polkinghorne, K. Hogan
1959 3:16.7 3/7/1959
B. Staten, T. Anderson, D. Balzaret, R. Lopez
1938 3:16.7 5/7/1938
H. Taylor, J. Lytle, H. Bachman, Er. Miller
1963 3:16.8 2/23/1963
T. Viltiz, T. Doll, R. Cawley, K. Hogan
1957 3:16.8 5/11/1957
M. Wells, G. Irons, W. Lemons, T. Smith
1954 3:16.8 5/1/1954
1935 3:16.8 4/6/1935
R. Bush, J. Cassin, A. Fitch, J. McCarthy
1953 3:17.0 4/11/1953
J. Morgan, R. Hendrix, V. Sorgen, J. Lea
1971 3:17.2 4/17/1971
B. Pullard, N. Burks, H. Hines, L. Brown
1968 3:17.2 4/20/1968
R. Joyce, G. Heet, C. Trentadue, H. Becker
1969 3:17.3 4/19/1969
H. Becker, M. Newton, R. Hoilett, R. Joyce
1961 3:17.3 2/25/1961
S. Rhodes, D. Balzaret, K. Hogan, B. Staten
1956 3:17.3 3/3/1956
M. Larrabee, B. Kitchen, L. Quigley, C. Kirkby
1951 3:17.3 4/30/1951
S. Nicholson, B. Lane, J. Bradley, V. Sorgen
1960 3:17.4 4/16/1960
D. Balzaret, A. Coia, T. Smith, War. Farlow
1953 3:17.4 4/4/1953

R. Wilger, R. Hendrix, D. Griffin, J. Lea

BLUE = adds / updates / corrections
These races in yards are not run anymore.
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1970 3:17.5 3/14/1970
T. Dutton, B. Sims, R. Pharris, M. Newton
1963 3:17.5 4/6/1963
B. Pierce, T. Eggleston, B. Polkinghorne, R. Cawley
1962 3:17.5 4/27/1962
J. Talsky, Way. Farlow, T. Doll, K. Hogan
1953 3:17.6 4/25/1953
R. Wilger, J. Morgan, R. Hendrix, D. Giriffin
1952 3:17.6 4/19/1952
D. Griffin, D. Hoover, R. Hendrix, J. Bradley
1930 3:17.6 5/12/1930
A. Woessner, B. McGeagh, G. Pearson, Vic. Williams
1964 3:17.8 5/2/1964
M. Rowe, H. Gibb, D. Buck, D. Carr
1956 3:17.8 4/7/1956
B. Harman, B. Kitchen, C. Kirkby, M. Larrabee
1964 3:17.9 2/22/1964
D. Cortese, T. Viltz, D. Kiloh, G. Comer
1950 3:17.9 5/6/1950
F. Wehking, S. Mattoon, B. Chambers, B. Pruitt
1950 3:18.0 4/10/1950
B. Pruitt, B. Curry, N. Stocks, B. Chambers
1941 3:18.0 4/14/1941
E. Grunbock, War. Smith, H. Upton, C. Bourland
1933 3:18.0 5/6/1933
E. Oswald, G. Carter, J. Guthrie, E. Ablowich
1932 3:18.0 5/21/1932
R. Dow, B. McGeagh, E. Ablowich, A. Woessner
1932 3:18.0 5/14/1932
E. Ablowich, E. Oswald, R. Dow, A. Woessner
1941 3:18.1 5/10/1941
G. Prentice, E. Grunbock, War. Smith, H. Upton
1938 3:18.1 4/23/1938
L. Meisenheimer, J. Lytle, F. Albright, Er. Miller
1936 3:18.1 4/11/1936
H. Smallwood, J. Cassin, E. Johnson, B. Bonebrake
1957 3:18.2 3/30/1957
B. Harman, M. Cockburn, R. Lopez, T. Anderson
1953 3:18.2 5/2/1953
R. Wilger, J. Morgan, V. Sorgen, R. Hendrix
1948 3:18.3 5/1/1948
J. Anderson, J. Slosson, B. Chambers, W. DelLoach
1962 3:18.4 4/14/1962
T. Lile, Way. Farlow, T. Doll, K. Hogan
1956 3:18.4 4/21/1956
M. Clark, B. Kitchen, L. Quigley, C. Kirkby
1940 3:18.4 5/17/1940

War. Smith, F. Crank, H. Kerns, H. Stanfill

Times to 100ths = electronic | Times to 10ths = hand times

1960 3:18.5 3/12/1960
War. Farlow, W. Lemons, D. Balzaret, T. Smith
1960 3:18.5 2/27/1960
B. Staten, W. Lemons, D. Balzaret, T. Smith
1960 3:18.6 4/2/1960
B. Munn, War. Farlow, D. Balzaret, T. Smith
1940 3:18.6 4/27/1940
F. Albright, E. Grunbock, F. Mayes, H. Upton
1932 3:19.0 4/16/1932
E. Oswald, J. McNeil, B. Reed, A. Woessner
1959 3:19.2 3/14/1959
D. Balzaret, W. Lemons, R. Lopez, T. Anderson
1934 3:19.2 3/31/1934
G. Baker, G. Carter, B. Reed, J. McCarthy
1966 3:19.3 4/2/1966
B. Bowman, B. Boggs, R. Joyce, C. Trentadue
1956 3:19.3 4/20/1956
R. Lopez, B. Shankland, L. Gilbert, J. Brooks
1955 3:19.3 4/22/1955
D. Peterson, B. Harman, T. Anderson, B. Kitchen
1959 3:19.4 5/2/1959
G. Irons, D. Balzaret, T. Anderson, T. Smith
1958 3:19.4 3/22/1958
R. Lopez, B. Harman, T. Smith, T. Anderson
1957 3:19.4 3/23/1957
M. Clark, W. McLeod, T. Anderson, M. Cockburn
1952 3:19.5 4/26/1952
R. Hendrix, D. Hoover, J. Lea, J. Bradley
1947 3:19.5 5/8/1947
A. Aiello, J. Anderson, J. Slosson, W. DelLoach
1947 3:19.5 4/26/1947
S. Megargee, B. Miller, H. Kerns, W. DeLoach
1947 3:19.5 3/8/1947
A. Aiello, B. Chambers, J. Slosson, W. DeLoach
1952 3:19.6 4/5/1952
J. Lea, R. Hendrix, B. Lane, J. Bradley
1951 3:19.6 4/21/1951
S. Nicholson, B. Mitchell, J. Bradley, V. Sorgen
1930 3:19.6 3/22/1930
J.W. Burke, A. Woessner, Vic. Williams, G. Pearson
1927 3:19.6 5/14/1927
H. Lovejoy, P. Wallace, B. Smith, C. Sauers
1950 3:19.7 4/22/1950
R. Frazier, W. Wilson, B. Chambers,N. Stocks
1930 3:19.8 3/8/1930
A. Woessner, Vic. Williams, G. Pearson, J.W. Burke
1955 3:19.9 3/26/1955

B. Purdue, M. Clark, How. Smith, M. Larrabee
() = pre or post USC mark | p / d = Pent/Dec marks

Wind-aided marks not included (to the best of our knowledge)

1953 3:19.9 3/21/1953
R. Wilger, J. Morgan, R. Hendrix, J. Lea
1937 3:19.9 5/8/1937
A. Corley, B. Bonebrake, R. Olson, B. McNerney
1947 3:20.0 5/31/1947
B. Miller, A. Aiello, J. Slosson, J. Wal. Smith
1946 3:20.0 5/31/1946
B. Miller, T. Tackett, J. Wachtler, W. DeLoach
1941 3:20.0 3/22/1941
E. LeGar, F. Crank, E. Grunbock, War. Smith
1927 3:20.0 6/4/1927
H. Lovejoy, W. Lewis, P. Wallace, C. Borah
1954 3:20.2 4/10/1954
E. Amador, R. Wilger, M. Larrabee, How. Smith
1965 3:20.2 3/20/1965
1951 3:20.2 5/5/1951
J. Kincheloe, Har. Taylor, V. Sorgen, S. Nicholson
1963 3:20.3 4/26/1963
T. Lile, D. Kiloh, J. Talsky, K. Hogan
1955 3:20.3 4/15/1955
B. Harman, B. Kitchen, W. McLeod, T. Anderson
1950 3:20.4 3/18/1950
B. Curry, R. Frazier, S. Mattoon, B. Chambers
1933 3:204 4/1/1933
J. McNeill, J. Cassin, B. Reed, D. Spiers
1966 3:20.6 4/9/1966
B. Boggs, C. Grant, R. Joyce, C. Trentadue
1931 3:20.6 4/11/1931
C. Parsons Jr, R. Dow, J. McNeil, E. Oswald
1957 3:20.7 4/12/1957
G. Irons, J. Caffery, W. Lemons, T. Smith
1957 3:20.7 4/6/1957
G. Irons, T. Brown, W. Lemons, T. Smith
1949 3:21.0 3/12/1949
A. Aiello, N. Stocks, B. Chambers, W. DeLoach
1939 3:21.0 4/22/1939
L. Meisenheimer, F. Albright, H. Upton, Er. Miller
1926 3:21.0 2/27/1926
P. Niersbach, P. Wallace, H. Lovejoy, B. Smith
1949 3:21.2 5/7/1949
J. Bradley, Har. Taylor, L. Laudenbach, B. Norton
1931 3:21.2 3/14/1931
L. Bastajian, E. Oswald, A. Woessner, Vic. Williams
1933 3:21.3 4/22/1933
D. Spiers, B. Reed, G. Carter, E. Ablowich
1927 3:21.4 4/16/1927

W. Lewis, P. Wallace, C. Sauers, B. Smith

BLUE = adds / updates / corrections
These races in yards are not run anymore.
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1923 3:21.4 2/17/1923
A. Hughes, . Johnson, F. Shaw, Y. Martz
1946 3:21.5 4/6/1946
B. Miller, W. Wilson, W. DeLoach, J. Slosson
1943 3:21.5 3/20/1943
B. Miller, P. lacono, B. Callis, C. Bourland
1944 3:21.7 4/22/1944
J. Barry, T. Tackett, P. lacono, E. Grosse
1978 3:21.8 3/4/1978
J. Walters, R. Graybehl, L. Johnson, R. Beaton
1965 3:21.8 5/1/1965
R. Moody, J. Link, W. Bowie, G. Heet
1952 3:22.2 5/3/1952
D. Griffin, D. Hoover, R. Hendrix, J. Lea
1966 3:22.3 4/23/1966
B. Rollo, B. Boggs, C. Grant, R. Hoilett
1951 3:22.3 3/24/1951
L. Laudenbach, B. Lane, Har. Taylor, S. Nicholson
1944 3:22.3 6/10/1944
E. Grosse, P. lacono, E. Bryans, T. Tackett
1955 3:22.4 3/18/1955
D. Taber, B. Kitchen, T. Anderson, B. Harman
1943 3:22.4 4/17/1943
D. Bailey, E. Grosse, B. Miller, C. Bourland
1949 3:22.5 3/19/1949
A. Aiello, W. Wilson, S. Nicholson, B. Chambers
1940 3:22.6 4/13/1940
A. Reading, J. Lytle, F. Mayes, H. Upton
1934 3:22.7 3/10/1934
H. Rennick, E. Johnson, G. Carter, B. Reed
1946 3:22.9 4/20/1946
J. Wachtler, T. Tackett, J. Slosson, W. DelLoach
1932 3:23.0 2/20/1932
E. Oswald, L. Bastajian, J. McNeill, A. Woessner
1927 3:23.0 2/26/1927
B. Schurr, H. Lovejoy, C. Sauers, P. Wallace
1925 3:23.0 3/28/1925
P. Wallace, A. McDaniel, H. Torkelson, B. Starry
1923 3:23.0 3/31/1923
A. Hughes, H. Smutz, |. Johnson, Y. Martz
1965 3:23.1 3/27/1965
R. Beardslee, R. Moody, W. Bowie, G. Heet
1947 3:23.1 4/5/1947
S. Megargee, D. Rubin, A. Aiello, B. Chambers
1955 3:23.2 3/19/1955
D. Griffin, B. Purdue, How. Smith, L. Quigley
1927 3:23.2 3/12/1927

M. Kaer, P. Wallace, W. Lewis, B. Smith

Times to 100ths = electronic | Times to 10ths = hand times

1944 3:23.3 5/6/1944
J. Morley, T. Tackett, P. lacono, E. Grosse
1941 3:23.3 4/26/1941
E. LeGar, M. Cromwell, D. Prentice, H. Upton
1947 3:23.4 3/29/1947
J. Slosson, A. Aiello, S. Megargee, B. Chambers
1933 3:23.4 3/18/1933
J. McNeill, J. Cassin, |. Warburton, E. Ablowich
1927 3:234 3/28/1927
A. McDaniel, P. Wallace, W. Lewis, B. Smith
1926 3:23.4 3/20/1926
P. Niersbach, P. Wallace, A. McDaniel, H. Lovejoy
1943 3:23.5 5/1/1943
B. Anderson, D. Bailey, B. Callis, B. Miller
1942 3:23.7 3/21/1942
J. Thomas, J. Wachtler, J. Wal. Smith, E. LeGar
1944 3:23.9 5/13/1944
E. Bryans, J. Barry, T. Tackett, P. lacono
1959 3:24 1 5/2/1959
B. Munn, D. Edling, L. Gaskill, W? Farlow,
1953 3:241 3/14/1953
D. Griffin, C. Beeman, R. Hendrix, J. Lea
1924 3:24.2 2/24/1924
1954 3:24.3 4/3/1954
D. Risinger, P. White, B. Purdue, M. Cockburn
1915 3:24.4 4/10/1915
N. Franklin, E. Young, F. Kelly, S. Tipton
1946 3:24.5 4/6/1946
B. Miller, J. Wachtler, J. Slosson, W. DeLoach
1943 3:24.7 5/29/1943
War. Smith, P. lacono, B. Miller, C. Bourland
1935 3:24.8 3/9/1935
H. Smallwood, J. Cassin, R. Cartwright, R. Bush
1923 3:24.8 3/24/1923
1962 3:25.0 5/5/1962
C. Johnson, T. Stevens, C. De La Rosa, L. Hoyt
1931 3:25.0 3/13/1931
C. Saffell, E. Manning, B. Reed, D. Foore
1913 3:25.0 4/3/1913
M. Berger, O. Laird, V. Hodge, S. Jackson
1932 3:25.2 4/2/1932
R. Dow, L. Bastajian, B. Reed, A. Woessner
1959 3:25.4 3/13/1959
B. Munn, L. Gaskill, W? Farlow, Marlin
1923 3:25.4 4/21/1923
1961 3:25.6 6/5/1961

R. Wright, R. Shencopp, B. Nardi, J. Benton

() = pre or post USC mark | p / d = Pent/Dec marks

Wind-aided marks not included (to the best of our knowledge)

1942 3:25.6 4/25/1942
R. Moody, P. lacono, B. Anderson, J. Johnson
1925 3:25.6 2/28/1925
1921 3:25.6 3/29/1921
1954 3:25.7 5/8/1954
1929 3:25.8 3/30/1929
J. MacFaden, G. Maxwell, L. Bastajian, C. Borah
1954 3:26.0 3/26/1954
D. Risinger, L. Quigley, B. Cole, B. Purdue
1949 3:26.0 4/8/1949
G. Mowery, L. Laudenback, H. Tayor, B. Norton
1913 3:26.0 3/15/1913
F. Kelly, O. Laird, V. Hodge, S. Jackson
1959 3:26.1 4/25/1959
B. Munn, D. Edling, K. Newell, W? Farlow
1951 3:26.2 3/24/1951
M. Montgomery, D. Griffin, W. Wright, J. Lea
1939 3:26.2 4/22/1939
J. Malone, C. Kennedy, L. Weed, C. Bourland
1922 3:26.2 4/15/1922
1941 3:26.2 4/22/1941
1942 3:26.6 4/2/1942
R. Valerio, P. lacono, B. Anderson, R. Johnson
1940 3:26.9 4/16/1940
H. Holker, F. Crank, War. Smith, H. Kerns
1954 3:27.0 3/13/1954
D. Ellingson, D. Risinger, L. Quigley, M. Cockburn
1944 3:27.0 4/29/1944
J. Wachtler, A. Wakeling, T. Tackett, P. lacono
1940 3:271 4/27/1940
J. Maston, F. Crank, H. Kerns, War. Smith
1928 3:27.4 3/17/1928
O. Kirks, V. Adams, E. Gloege, G. Maxwell
1920 3:27.4 2/29/1920
P. Wilcox, G. Wilson, W. Isenhouer, G. Schiller
1954 3:27.7 3/19/1954
D. Risinger, B. Cole, B. Purdue, M. Cockburn
1951 3:27.7 5/5/1951
M. Montgomery, G. Stewart, D. Griffin, B. Sweet
1935 3:27.7 3/9/1935
W. Monroe, R. Cartwright, R. Bush, J. Cassin
1934 3:27.8 3/13/1934
C. Coates, R. Cartwright, G. Boone, R. Bush
1922 3:28.2 2/18/1922
1940 3:28.5 3/8/1940
H. Kerns, War. Smith, F. Crank, S. Skafte
1929 3:28.6 3/16/1929

J. MacFaden, J. Dorfner, G. Pearson, L. Bastajian

BLUE = adds / updates / corrections
These races in yards are not run anymore.
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1937 3:28.8 4/17/1937
A. Corley, P. Roulac, D. Skinner, B. Bonebrake
1925 3:28.9 4/11/1925
Y. Martz, A. McDaniel, B. Starry, H. Torkelson
1963 3:29.0 3/30/1963
B. Rainey, M. Parker, D. Hunt, J. O'Toole
1913 3:29.0 2/15/1913
O. Laird, M. Berger, S. Jackson, V. Hodge
1953 3:29.1 5/15/1953
M. Larrabee, J. Decker, P. Coyle, F. Ledesma
1948 3:29.1 5/8/1948
J. Wallace, B. Mitchell, N. Stocks, A. Barnard
1961 3:29.2 1961
G. Newbauer, B. Nardi, J. Benton, Harper
1954 3:29.2 3/10/1954
L. Quigley, B. Cole, B. Purdue, M. Cockburn
1938 3:29.3 4/8/1938
1913 3:29.4 3/29/1913
A. Cookman, M. Berger, O. Laird, S. Jackson
1907 3:29.4 3/30/1907
E. Newmire, H. Nordahl, H. Lennox, E. Shute
1910 3:29.6 3/19/1910
H. Gower, M. Walton, K. Wallace, H. Lennox
1926 3:29.9 2/20/1926
P. Wallace, Thompson, H. Lovejoy, Her. Smith
1941 3:30.0 4/15/1941
P. Kamp, B. Callis, G. Brown, J. Thomas
1931 3:30.0 4/21/1931
C. Saffell, E. Ablowich, B. Holmes, B. Reed
1929 3:30.4 3/23/1929
G. Maxwell, L. Bastajian, G. Pearson, Vic. Williams
1940 3:30.5 4/2/1940
H. Carter, S. Stanfill, F. Crank, War. Smith
1938 3:30.6 3/26/1938
F. Albright, L. Meisenheimer, L. Zamperini, J. Lytle
1952 3:30.7 3/22/1952
N. Stocks, J. Bradley, D. Hoover, R. Hendrix
1921 3:30.8 4/23/1921
W. Isenhouer, E. Leahy, G. Wilson, G. Schiller
1938 3:31.0 3/18/1938
Franklin, A. Laret, Howard, E. Grunbock
1937 3:31.0 4/3/1937
B. McNerney, B. Bonebrake, R. Olson, R. Bush
1929 3:31.0 2/18/1929
A. Storms, J. MacFaden, J. Dorfner, G. Pearson
1924 3:31.0 3/16/1924
S. Mueller, H. Smutz, J. Woods, K. Grumbles
1949 3:31.0 4/20/1949

Times to 100ths = electronic | Times to 10ths = hand times

1914 3:31.0 3/28/1914
N. Franklin, F. Kelly, O. Laird, H. Drew
1943 3:31.2 4/9/1943
R. Carson, E. Scott, J. Stewart, E. Grosse
1924 3:31.2 3/22/1924
H. Torkelson, O. Anderson, S. Mueller, K. Grumbles
1931 3:31.3 3/30/1951
M. Montgomery, B. Sweet, D. Griffin, G. Stewart
1948 3:31.3 3/2/1948
J. Anderson, Kaylor, B. Chambers, A. Aiello
1927 3:31.8 2/26/1927
V. Adams, L. Bastajian, G. Maxwell, E. Kirks
1910 3:31.8 3/12/1910
H. Gower, K. Wallace, R. Stine, H. Lennox
1949 3:32.0 3/25/1949
S. Courtney, Dardenne, H. Taylor, B. Norton
1913 3:32.0 3/1/1913
M. Berger, I. Courtney, V. Hodge, S. Jackson
1930 3:32.2 3/21/1930
1915 3:32.2 4/17/1915
E. Young, F. Kelly, H. Drew, S. Tipton
1921 3:33.0 3/5/1921
E. Leahy, G. Wright, G. Wilson, G. Schiller
1910 3:33.2 2/22/1910
K. Wallace, H. Gower, W. Hall, H. Lennox
1907 3:34.2 3/2/1907
S. Burek, H. Nordahl, H. Lennox, E. Newmire
1911 3:35.0 2/25/1911
W. Hall, M. Walton, L. Smith, K. Wallace
1923 3:35.8 4/3/1923
C. Paddock, I. Johnson, A. Hughes, Y. Martz
1950 3:35.9 4/7/1950
1916 3:36.0 3/4/1916
C. Moseley, C. Beebe, G. Martin, R. Clark
1909 3:36.0 3/20/1909
E. Newmire, S. Burek, W. Reed, H. Lennox
1905 3:36.2 3/25/1905

R. Fergusson, H. Nordahl, C. Wilson, C. Parsons, Sr.
1958 3:36.6 3/25/1958
C. Skvarna, P. Fry, S. Sandell, B. Ballew

1919 3:36.6 4/12/1919
J. Hoffman, D. McMillan, G. Wilson, G. Schiller
1924 3:36.7 3/8/1924
K. Grumbles, J. Woods, A. Hughes, T. Clark
1942 3:37.0 4/7/1942
B. Moody, B. Anderson, P. lacono, R. Johnson
1941 3:37.0 4/19/1941

M. Cromwell, D. Prentice, War. Smith, H. Upton
() = pre or post USC mark | p / d = Pent/Dec marks

Wind-aided marks not included (to the best of our knowledge)

1906 3:374 3/19/1906
S. Burek, H. Lennox, H. Nordahl, E. Breitkreutz
1943 3:37.6 5/1/1943
S. Small, E. Scott, J. Steward, E. Grosse
1916 3:37.8 3/25/1916
P. Wilcox, C. Moseley, G. Martin, R. Clark
1909 3:38.8 3/8/1909
1939 3:39.0 2/17/1939
J. Malone, Fulton, L. Weed, C. Bourland
1907 3:39.0 2/22/1907
S. Burek, E. Newmire, E. Shute, H. Nordahl
1943 3:40.4 5/15/1943
D. Bailey, War. Smith, C. Bourland, P. lacono
1903 3:40.0 2/23/1903
J. Seymour, Keagy, D. Miller, C. Wilson
1909 3:40.4 2/20/1909
E. Newmire, W. Hall, G. Richardson, H. Lennox
1905 3:41.2 2/23/1905
1940 3:41.3 2/23/1940
1902 3:51.2 2/12/1902
J. Bickford, R. Miller, C. Wilson, R. Fergusson
1902 3:53.8 3/1/1902
J. Seymour, Keagy, R. Fergusson, C. Wilson
1905 3:56.0 3/4/1905

Atkinson, H. Nordahl, C. Wilson, C. Parsons, Sr.

1966 7:17.6 5/13/1966
J. Link, D. Buck, B. Bess, D. Carr
2006 7:18.58 4/8/2006
1967 7:18.9 5/13/1967
J. Link, R. Joyce, D. Carr, D. Buck
1988 7:19.36 4/9/1988
E. Schermerhorn, |. Okash, R. Griffin, J. Bunch
1965 7:19.4 5/14/1965
C. Oakley, D. Buck, B. Bess, D. Carr
1962 7:20.6 5/18/1962
Way. Farlow, T. Lile, War. Farlow, K. Hogan
1976 7:23.6 5/8/1976
G. Kern, D. Aldridge, C. Johnson, R. Beaton
1968 7:24.0 3/23/1968
T. Tubb, C. Grant, J. Link, C. Trentadue
1978 7:24.8 3/25/1978
D. Omwansa, J. Walters, L. Johnson, R. Beaton
1957 7:24.8 5/24/1957

W. McLeod, S. Wing, C. Kirkby, T. Anderson

BLUE = adds / updates / corrections
These races in yards are not run anymore.
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1958 7:25.0 5/16/1958
W. Lemons, W. McLeod, B. Shankland, T. Anderson
1986 7:25.19 3/29/1986
J. Bunch, R. Gomez, D. Young, E. Schermerhorn
1956 7:26.7 5/26/1956
L. Quigley, S. Wing, M. Cockburn, C. Kirkby
1960 7:26.9 5/20/1960
W. Lemons, F. Leon, R. Rogers, Way. Farlow,
1967 7:28.6 3/25/1967
C. Trentadue, R. Joyce, C. Grant, D. Buck
1962 7:28.7 4/28/1962
J. Murray, T. Eggleston, T. Lile, War. Farlow
1959 7:28.8 5/9/1959
W. Lemons, T. Smith, T. Anderson, B. Shankland
1963 7:29.2 3/2/1963
T. Lile, C. Johnson, T. Eggleston, K. Hogan
1980 7:30.8 3/8/1980
R. Holman, J. Jackson, D. Savage, D. Omwansa
1975 7:31.96 5/10/1975
L. Reilly, R. Beaton, G. Kern, L. Johnson
1950 7:32.1 5/11/1950
S. Mattoon, W. Wilson, B. Pruitt, B. Chambers
1971 7:31.6 3/27/1971
D. Carr, N. Burks, C. Jones, S. Crane
1957 7:32.5 5/11/1957
W. McLeod, S. Wing, M. Cockburn, C. Kirkby
2009 7:35.09 3/14/2009

A. Bezamat-Homer, |. Sekretarski, B. Shaw, N. Anderson
1973 7:36.2 4/28/1973
Tr. Campbell, C. Brown, N. Burks, J. Baxter

1955 7:36.2 5/21/1955
M. Montgomery, B. Taylor, M. Clark, S. Wing

1979 7:36.4 2/24/1979

1963 7:36.7 5/11/1963

1964 7:37.4 2/22/1964

C. Stanton, C. Johnson, C. Oakley, B. Bess

1958 7:37.5 3/8/1958

A. Petersens, W. McLeod, B. Shankland, T. Anderson

2007 7:38.72 2/24/2007

1940 7:39.0 5/17/1940
E. Powers, A. Reading, L. Weed, L. Zamperini

1969 7:39.4 3/22/1969

J. Davis, C. Grant, T. Tubb, H. Becker
1964 7:39.7 5/9/1964
H. Gibb, W. Cox, D. Buck, D. Carr

1949 7:39.7 5/14/1949
B. Mitchell, W. Wilson, B. Pruitt, B. Chambers

1996 7:40.27 3/16/1996

Times to 100ths = electronic | Times to 10ths = hand times

2010 “B” 7:40.51 3/13/2010
1961 7:40.6 4/29/1961
R. Rogers, D. Balzaret, Way. Farlow, War. Farlow
1954 7:41.2 5/15/1954
B. Purdue, P. White, B. Cole, M. Cockburn
1985 7:42.08 3/16/1985
1983 7:42.3 3/12/1983
1961 7:42.7 3/4/1961
D. Balzaret, Way. Farlow, T. Eggleston, War. Farlow
1954 7:43.3 4/17/1954
E. Amador, C. Prophet, M. Montgomery, B. Taylor
1984 7:43.4 3/10/1984
2006 “B” 7:43.75 2/25/2006
2010 7:43.86 2/27/2010
1951 7:44.8 5/19/1951
A. Garcia, L. Jepson, B. Mitchell, F. Wehking
1981 7:45.05 3/7/1981
R. Holman, R. Bethany, J. Jackson, D. Savage
1938 7:46.6 3/6/1938
M. Portanova, B. Finch, N. Jensen, P. Roulac
1956 7:47.3 3/3/1956
B. Harman, S. Wing, M. Clark, W. McLeod
2012 7:47.45 2/28/2012
1959 7:47.5 3/7/1959
G. Irons, A. Petersens, W. Lemons, T. Anderson
1960 7:47.6 4/23/1960
R. Rogers, War. Farlow, G. Irons, Way. Farlow
1948 7:47.8 5/22/1948
J. Anderson, C. Bova, B. Pruitt, B. Chambers
1952 7:48.1 5/17/1952
L. Jepson, M. Montgomery, B. Sweet, D. Hoover
1942 7:48.2 5/16/1942
E. LeGar, R. Lane, L. Weed, J. Wal. Smith
1931 7:48.3 5/10/1931
E. Callahan, E. Hammatt, V. Fitzmaurice, C. Halstead
1987 7:49.8 3/15/1987
1935 7:50.1 5/11/1935
P. Zamperini, R. Cartwright, F. Benavidez, R. Bush
2010 “B” 7:50.43 2/27/2010
1926 7:50.4 2/27/1926
W. Frisby, V. Adams, L. Heilman, P. Niersbach
2012 “B” 7:50.58 2/28/2012
1927 7:51.6 3/6/1927
M. Portanova, P. Roulac, N. Jensen, R. Bush
2009 7:51.84 3/1/2009
J. Philyaw, A. Gausepohl, A. Gorney, |. Sekretarski
1932 7:52.2 5/14/1932

() = pre or post USC mark | p / d = Pent/Dec marks

Wind-aided marks not included (to the best of our knowledge)

1962 7:53.4 2/23/1962
J. Marin, Way. Farlow, War. Farlow, T. Lile
1955 7:54.8 3/5/1955
P. White, M. Montgomery, B. Taylor, M. Clark
1936 7:55.5 3/7/1936
J. Thoeny, N. Jensen, P. Zamperini, R. Bush
1939 7:55.9 3/18/1939
A. Fitch, E. Powers, A. Reading, L. Zamperini
2010 “C” 7:56.74 3/13/2010
1944 7:56.7 5/20/1944
R. Sink, T. Tackett, J. Anderson, P. lacono
2011 7:57.24 3/12/2011
B. Wilkins, R. Thomas, S. Remick, M. Brewington
1949 7:57.3 5/20/1949
G. Cleary, B. Norton, F. Wehking, L. Jepson
2009 7:58.46 3/1/2009
C. Campbell, J. Silva, N. Anderson, D. Bensimon
2010 “C” 7:58.63 2/27/2010
1954 7:59.3 3/13/1954
B. Perdue, B. Cole, P. White, M. Cockburn
1935 7:59.6 3/9/1935
P. Zamperini, F. Lantz, F. Benavidez, R. Bush
1957 8:01.9 3/9/1957
M. Clark, B. Shankland, T. Anderson, M. Cockburn
1960 8:02.2 2/27/1960
Way. Farlow, R. Rogers, War. Farlow, W. Lemons
1991 8:02.99 2/24/1991
1954 8:03.8 3/6/1954
E. Amador, C. Beeman, M. Montgomery, B. Taylor
2002 “B” 8:04.44 2/16/2002
2002 8:05.12 2/16/2002
1946 8:05.4 3/30/1946
H. Browne, T. Tackett, W. Wilson, R. Sink
1930 8:06.8 4/26/1930
L. Hansen, J.W. Burke, C. Halstead, B. McGeagh
1949 8:07.8 3/12/1949
B. Mitchell, S. Mattoon, B. Pruitt, B. Chambers
1927 8:08.1 2/26/1927
Feldman, L. Hansen, O. Kirks, W. Woodruff
2013 “B” 8:09.48 2/23/2013
1927 8:09.6 2/26/1927
B. Schurr, H. Lovejoy, E. Gloege, V. Adams
1930 8:09.9 3/8/1930
J. Cook, E. Patterson, V. Fitzmaurice, B. McGeagh
2009 8:16.74 3/1/2009
A. Bezamat-Homer, C. Heffern, C. Collins, B. Shaw
1913 8:18.8 2/15/1913

B. W. Cole, A. Kirchoffer, L. Smith, S. Tipton

BLUE = adds / updates / corrections
These races in yards are not run anymore.
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1991 “B” 8:27.24 2/24/1991
1981 55.25 3/14/1981
J. Tatham, P. Johnson, M. Stewart, To. Campbell
1982 55.97 4/3/1982
1975 56.1 3/1/1975
O. Williams, T. Andrews, F. Shaw, M. Johnson
1975 571 4/26/1975
R. Graybehl, F. Shaw, T. Andrews, M. Johnson
1950 58.9 6/2/1950
D. Halderman, A. Barnard, A. Lawrence, D. Attlesey
1940 59.7 6/7/1940
D. Hommel, J. Beweinen, L. Anderson, A. Kacewicz
1935 59.8 5/11/1935
G. Culp, G. Brown, R. Staley, P. Cope
1932 59.8 5/14/1932
J. Bills, Art Vignolo, E. Payne, J. Welsh
1934 60.6 5/12/1934
G. Strother, G. Culp, C. Berry, B. Lyon
1931 60.6 5/10/1931

J. Bills, Al Vignolo, B. Stokes, C. Berry

SPRINT MEDLEY RELAY
1986 3:15.2 4/5/1986
M. Dexter, A. Manning, M. Hedgepeth, J. Bunch
1963 3:18.0 4/27/1963
R. Cawley, D. Morris, D. Cortese, K. Hogan
1975 3:19.5 3/1/1975
M. Simmons, J. Gilkes, C. Brown, R. Beaton
2009 3:23.39 3/1/2009
A. Rashad, DeYoung, J. Hughes, B. Shaw
2009 3:23.64 3/14/2009
S. Jackson, D. Morrisette, S. DeYoung, N. Anderson
1960 3:24.0 3/19/1960
T. Smith, J. Bates, B. Munn, W. Lemons
2011 3:24.44 3/12/2011
A. Egbe, T. Abram, A. Brown, J. Mance
1963 3:24.4 3/2/1963
J. Talsky, D. Kiloh, B. Polkinghorne, C. Johnson
2013 3:25.89 3/16/2013
M. Andrews, K. Kanchan, R. Wyatt, R. Thomas
2009 3:26.14 3/14/2009
J. Price, J. Hughes, D. Walker, B. Shaw
2010 3:26.51 3/13/2010

Times to 100ths = electronic | Times to 10ths = hand times

SPRINT MEDLEY RELAY
1960 3:26.6 4/23/1960
T. Smith, R. Weeks, J. Waldron, W. Lemons
1999 3:26.91 2/27/1999
1998 3:26.93 2/28/1998
1965 3:271 3/6/1965
D. Buck, R. Sherman, P. Lee, D. Carr
1998 “B” 3:27.24 2/28/1998
2010 “B” 3:28.23 3/13/2010
1953 3:291 5/15/1953
M. Larrabee, P. Coyle, J. Decker, F. Ledesma
2011 “B” 3:29.23 2/26/2011
1999 “B” 3:29.30 2/27/1999
2010 “C” 3:30.18 3/13/2010
2005 3:32.47 2/26/2005
2013 3:34.43 3/16/2013
S. Remick, L. Niu, K. Iverson, S. Yared
2011 “C” 3:44.71 2/26/2011
1949 3:46.6 4/23/1949

B. Norton, J. Bradley, L. Laudenbach, L. Jepson

1988 9:40.51 4/9/1988
R. Griffin, E. Schermerhorn, J. Bunch, I. Okash
1967 9:40.5 5/13/1967
D. Buck, R. Hoilett, J. Link, D. Carr
1988 9:43.74 3/5/1988
J. Bunch, G. Porter, E. Schermerhorn, |. Okash
1963 9:45.1 5/11/1963
R. Cawley, K. Hogan, D. Calhoun, J. Marin
1969 9:45.9 3/22/1969
M. Newton, R. Joyce, C. Trentadue, O. Oleson
1986 9:48.19 3/1/1986
2006 9:49.99 4/8/2006
1982 9:50.16 3/6/1982
R. Bethany, T. Ware, M. Handelsman, S. Cox
1975 9:50.6 2/28/1975
L. Johnson, C. Brown, G. Kern, R. Beaton
1983 9:51.6 3/5/1983
J. Fisher, C. Trentadue, D. Young, Handelsman
1959 9:52.1 5/30/1959
T. Anderson, W. Lemons, R. Rogers, B. Shankland
1958 9:52.8 5/31/1958
T. Smith, W. McLeod, B. Shankland, M. Truex
1957 9:54.3 5/25/1957
M. Cockburn, W. McLeod, R. Hale, M. Truex
1955 9:54.4 5/21/1955

How. Smith, M. Montgomery, S. Wing, F. Ledesma
() = pre or post USC mark | p / d = Pent/Dec marks

Wind-aided marks not included (to the best of our knowledge)

DISTANCE MEDLEY RELAY
1959 9:55.5 4/25/1959
B. Staten, D. Balzaret, A. Petersens, B. Shankland
1971 9:56.0 3/27/1971
C. Jones, N. Burks, D. Carr, S. Crane
1972 9:56.5 4/15/1972
E. Richardson, N. Burks, T. Lipski, D. Carr
1984 9:56.6 3/10/1984
1966 9:57.2 3/26/1966
L. Miller, C. Grant, B. Bowman, C. Trentadue
1963 9:57.6 3/2/1963
T. Doll, G. Goettlemann, D. Calhoun, J. Marin
2012 9:57.78 2/28/2012
1956 10:00.2 3/31/1956
1954 10:00.7 5/22/1954
M. Larrabee, B. Taylor, M. Montgomery, F. Ledesma
1950 10:01.0 5/20/1950
B. Curry, F. Wehking, W. Baille, J. Newcomb
1963 10:01.3 2/23/1963
J. Talsky, G. Goettlemann, D. Calhoun, D. Calhoun
1958 10:02.1 3/8/1958
M. Cockburn, W. McLeod, W. Lemons, M. Robertson
1952 10:02.3 5/17/1952
J. Bradley, D. Hoover, M. Montgomery, A. Garcia
1939 10:03.3 5/13/1939
Er. Miller, A. Reading, B. Finch, L. Zamperini
1971 10:03.8 3/6/1971
H. Jackson, C. Jones, D. Carr, S. Crane
1979 10:04.2 3/10/1979
T. White, J. Walters, H. Perez, D. Omwansa
1965 10:04.2 3/6/1965
1999 10:04.68 2/27/1999
1967 10:04.6 3/25/1967
G. Vanderstock, C. Grant, J. Link, D. Carr
1955 10:07.0 4/9/1955
M. Larrabee, M. Clark, S. Wing, F. Ledesma
1962 10:07.3 3/3/1962
K. Hogan, T. Lile, Way. Farlow, D. Calhoun
1938 10:07.5 5/14/1938
Er. Miller, N. Jensen, P. Roulac, L. Zamperini
1948 10:07.8 5/15/1948
J. Slosson, B. Pruitt, C. Bova, R. Sink
1998 10:08.46 2/28/1998
1940 10:08.5 5/11/1940
H. Upton, A. Reading, L. Weed, L. Zamperini
2011 10:08.68 2/26/2011
1942 10:08.6 5/16/1942

F. Crank, War. Smith, R. Lane, L. Weed

BLUE = adds / updates / corrections
These races in yards are not run anymore.
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DISTANCE MEDLEY RELAY
1960 10:10.4 5/14/1960
D. Balzaret, War. Farlow, W. Lemons, R. Rogers
1961 10:10.5 2/25/1961
K. Hogan, War. Farlow, T. Eggleston, D. Haserot
1951 10:10.6 5/12/1951
S. Nicholson, F. Wehking, A. Garcia, J. Newcomb
1950 10:12.4 5/13/1950
B. Curry, B. Mitchell, J. Cherry, J. Newcomb
1955 10:12.9 3/5/1955
M. Larrabee, B. Taylor, F. Ledesma, S. Wing
1960 10:13.1 3/19/1960
D. Balzaret, Way. Farlow, War. Farlow, R. Rogers
2015 10:13.32 2/28/2015
1936 10:14.7 5/16/1936
B. Bonebrake, N. Jensen, P. Zamperini, F. Lantz
2013 10:15.33 4/6/2013
M. Andrews, D. Bogie, K. lverson, K. Washington
1956 10:15.8 3/3/1956
M. Larrabee, M. Cockburn, M. Truex, S. Wing
1934 10:15.9 5/12/1934
J. McCarthy, E. Johnson, F. Webster, F. Benavidez
1991 10:16.36 2/24/1991
1957 10:16.4 5/24/1957
M. Wells, J. Caffery, T. Smith, W. Lemons
1961 10:17.4 3/18/1961
K. Hogan, D. Balzarett, T. Eggleston, R. Rogers
2005 10:17.96 2/26/2005
1960 10:18.6 3/26/1960
T. Smith, War. Farlow, W. Lemons, R. Rogers
2000 10:18.79 2/19/2000
1954 10:18.7 4/17/1954
How. Smith, B. Taylor, M. Montgomery, F. Ledesma
2008 10:18.91 2/23/2008
1941 10:20.4 5/17/1941
H. Upton, War. Smith, J. Malone, L. Weed
1962 10:20.8 2/23/1962
K. Hogan, W? Farlow, T. Eggleston, D. Calhoun
2002 10:21.06 2/16/2002
2011 “B” 10:21.19 2/26/2011
1961 10:21.6 3/25/1961
D. Balzaret, Way. Farlow, T. Eggleston, D. Haserot
1956 10:22.6 3/10/1956
1948 10:24.3 3/27/1948
A. Aiello, E. Serfas, A. Nash, R. Sink
1964 10:24.4 2/22/1964
J. Talsky, J. O’'Toole, J. Murray, G. Goettlemann
1960 10:24.7 3/5/1960

D. Balzaret, Way. Farlow, War. Farlow, W. Lemons
Times to 100ths = electronic | Times to 10ths = hand times

DISTANCE MEDLEY RELAY
1947 10:25.2 5/17/1947
W. DelLoach, F. Berry, C. Bova, R. Sink
1951 10:25.2 5/19/1951
D. Griffin, B. Sweet, M. Montgomery, G. Root
2013 10:26.89 2/23/2013
1954 10:27.2 3/6/1954
J. Lea, C. Beeman, M. Montgomery, F. Ledesma
2005 “B” 10:30.05 2/26/2005
2008 “B” 10:31.30 2/23/2008
1954 10:31.5 3/13/1954
E. Amador, C. Beeman, M. Montgomery, F. Ledesma
2009 10:32.32 3/1/2009
J. Silva, J. Tennefoss, J. Komen, J. Carley
2011 “C” 10:33.33 2/26/2011
1948 10:33.3 5/22/1948
W. DelLoach, B. Chambers, C. Bova, R. Sink
1961 10:33.6 3/4/1961
J. Talsky, Way. Farlow, R. Rogers, T. Eggleston
1959 10:34.9 2/28/1959
D. Balzaret, R. Lopez, A. Petersens, R. Rogers
2011 “D” 10:35.41 2/26/2011
2009 10:38.38 3/1/2009
J. Philyaw, C. Collins, J. Matoesian, S. Cawley
1946 10:39.3 4/6/1946
Cary, T. Tackett, A. Nash, R. Sink
1958 10:40.0 3/22/1958
B. Kitchen, M. Cockburn, M. Robertson, M. Truex
1949 10:41.5 4/23/1949
Dardenne, G. Cleary, F. Wehking, L. Jepson
1951 10:42.0 3/24/1951
D. Griffin, G. Stewart, M. Montgomery, G. Root
1944 10:44.0 5/20/1944
J. Barry, P. lacono, T. Tackett, R. Sink
1944 10:44.4 4/8/1944
E. Grosse, P. lacono, P. Paxton, R. Sink
1953 10:45.6 4/17/1953
M. Larrabee, C. Prophet, W. Kallen, F. Ledesma
1991 “B” 10:46.68 2/24/1991
1944 10:47.8 6/3/1944
E. Bryans, P. lacono, T. Tackett, R. Sink
1998 “B” 10:48.37 2/28/1998
1942 10:49.0 3/21/1942
J. Thomas, War. Smith, R. Lane, L. Weed
1945 10:52.6 4/7/1945
D. Woolsey, T. Tackett, A. Elias, J. Anderson
2008 “C” 11:00.30 2/23/2008
1991 “C” 11:00.64 2/24/1991

() = pre or post USC mark | p / d = Pent/Dec marks

Wind-aided marks not included (to the best of our knowledge)

DISTANCE MEDLEY RELAY
2009 11:14.60 3/1/2009
A. Gausepohl, S. Cawley, M. Brewington, A. Gorney
1961 11:33.3 5/13/1961

D. Balzaret, T. Eggleston, War. Farlow, Way. Farlow

2002 17:44.92
1924 19:03.8

2/16/2002
2/24/1924

BLUE = adds / updates / corrections
These races in yards are not run anymore.
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